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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON D ¢ 20463

January 17, 1991

MEMORANDUM

TO: LAWRENCE M. NOBLE -
GENERAL COUNSELV/

THROUGH :
STAFF DIRECTON
Litor o
FROM: JOHN D. GIBSO
ASSISTANT ST DIRECTOR
REPORTS ANALYSIS DIVISION

SUBJECT: REFERRAL OF UNAUTHORIZED COMMITTEES FOR LATE/NON-
FILING OF THE 1990 OCTOBER QUARTERLY REPORT

Attached is a 1listing of thirteen (13) unauthorized
committees which failed to file the 1990 October Quarterly Report
by Election Day, November 6, 1990. Three (3) of the committees

- failed to file the report within thirty (30)
days from the date of the Non-Filer Notice.

For your information, each committee was sent prior notice of
the due date of the report on September 21, 1990 (Attachment 11).
Non-Filer Notices were sent to the committees on November 7, 1990
(Attachment 12).

If you have any questions, please contact Lisa Stolaruk at
376-2480.

Attachment




c00119784 DeLeuw, Cather & Co. Political Action

Committee
= - Referred for failure to timely file the

1988 July Month Report (#88NF-47, closed
MUR 2746)

- Referred for failure to file the 1988
October Monthly and 12 Day Pre-General
Reports by Election Day (#88NF-61,
closed MUR 2814)
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v October Quarterly
: ., CATHEK 8 CO, POLITICAL ACTION CHTE, A SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE PAKSUNS CUKF FAC m‘ﬁ“‘:“gz‘“
Y- LUKER’S NAME: DAVID P HANSGEN (September 18, 1989 to present)* s ‘b-/-d {
it 157TH STKEET NW BTH FLOOK (Aee. S
WisHH INGTON pC 20005

*Mr. Sigmund G. Kobes (September 13, 1988-September 17, 1989)




DE LEUW, CATHER & CO, POLITICAL ACTION CHTE, A SUBCOMRITTEE
OF THE PARSONS CORP PAC

(Attachments 4a - 4c)
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION [ATE  9JANGY
1989-1990
COMMITTEE INDEX OF DISCLOSURE DOCUMENTS - (C)

DISBURGEMENTS § CF MICROFILM
COVERAGE DATES  PAGES  LOCATION

L Ltuw. CATHER Y CO, POLITICAL ACTION CMTE. A SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE PARSONS CORF FAC 1D #CO0119784 NON-POR TS GUALIF]
COMNESTED UFLANIZATION: RALEH M FARSONS COMPANY

537 F[LING FREQUENCY CHANGE NOTICE
G KNOMLEDGEMENT OF FILING FREQUENCY CHANGE
STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION - AMENDMENT 155;59
FEBRUBRY MONTHLY 1,029 2,007 LIANGT -31JANBS 1L BRFEC/SES/0415%
FERRUARY MONTHLY AMENDHENT 1,029 2,257 P TANGS -31JANES 10 SSREC/SEE/SITIH
MARCH MONTHLY 1,012 1,010 {FERR9 -29FEBEST 10 39FEC/SRE/SIRCH
M1D-YEAR REFORT 11.103 11,617 1JANBY -30JUNEY ::/bw /1635%
YEAR-END 4,908 12,894 1JULBS -31DECBY 621 74760%

930 STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION - AMENDMENT 2200630 ;x.)rsc,uuj, 3529
APRIL QUARTERLY .94 675 1JANSO -3IMARS FOFEC/634/0155%
JULY GUARTERLY .52 6,273 1APRGU -30JUNG: w«'::c'swa:w
JULY GUARTERLY AMENDMENT 528 6.273 1APRIN -30JUNTS ‘ '
JULY ODUARTERLY AMENDMENT .04 6,273 LAPRGD -30JUNG
JULY GUARTERLY - AMENDMENT - 1APRTO -30JUNTG :
REGUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATIDN 1APRIO -30JUNG § -x,r*:ulb58/4d.o
15T LETTER INFORMATIONAL NOTICE 1APRI0 -30JUNTO L FEC/678/3415
OCTOBER GUARTERLY : 2 1JUL90 -30SEF90 {4 SOFEC/671/0092%
DCTOBER QUARTERLY - AMENDMENT 1JUL90 -30SEPS0 QOFEC/679/1654
NOTICE OF FAILURE TO FILE 1JULS0 -30SEP9 ¢ AGFEC/670/2941
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 1JULS0 -30SEPC { SOFEC/678/5233
FOST-GENERAL 2 10CT90 -26NOVRO 3 SOFEC/674/193%%
PIiST-GENERAL - AMENDMENT 10CT90 -26N0V9 JFEC/679/1654

~ - W

o= o
€3 G Lhwe L O
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TOTAL 32,518 i 40,475 ‘ 135 TOTAL PAGES

All reports asterisked have been reviewed.
Ending cash-on-hand as of 11/26/90: $3,570
Outstanding debts owed to or by the committee as of 11/26/90:
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November 18, 1990 = bR A ‘%
“‘“i'.;".” ! ¥ 3 =
Mr. Jchn D. @ibsom Ll L L SN o
Assistant Staff Directer RSPy I AR T " ?
Reports Analysis Divieien .i";';: P - =% L,
Federal Bl on Oommiseden % iyt b =
999 B Street l.'. . o hoo 50 Iy = .
washingten, D. © 3040y B @
O
Y Dear Nr. Gibeent
. Atuomuumudm‘m:imm'u
_? originally submitted on Jul 'u. 1990 and sevised and,
- subsequen ly. umum on 10, 1990 at the reguest
0 of Nr. A. Dodson. Unfortunately, the 3nd submittal alee
- 1ncorpouud errors vith respect to m Section I, Receipts,
g Line 11, Contributions. I believe the report is now
completely acourate and, therefore, tho pmtm ervors vill
320 not be carried forward. B
ol ) mouthopmxmotmolvmm.nmlmm
into the July report we were unable to accurately m
Rl October report. Also Nr. Dodson’s letter dated 10
1990 advising me of the error was received on October 11, 1”5
i and in the confusion of revising the July report im October,
O\ the October report vas not prepared on schedule.
4 I believe the prodlems are nov resolved and all future
reports will be prepared in a timely manner.
Very truly yours,
David P. Hansge
Treasurer
e P A T S T gk i ot Lok i S i Ao i -
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1133 15th Street, .M., Suite 800 C00-119784

" CITY, STATE ane 23 CODE This commines Quaihed es & Mucenddiste
Washington, D. C. 20003 commies DURING T8 Asperang Penad

4. TYPE OF REPORT

@)1 Aprs 18 Ousrterly Rapent Monthy Repent Oue On:
- O eetney2o O ame20 [C Octever 20
; <uly 18 Quarterly Repent D v 0O agym (Z ovemner 20
- O an 0 avpumeo [_ Oscomder 20
X" Ocwoer 15 Cuarterty Repen 0O meym O Septomoer 20 [ ' Jormary 31

"7 Jerusry 31 Veur End Rapen [ rwemnasyreponiprocesng _
(Type of Clocaen)

" July 31 Mid Yeur Repont (Nen-slection Year Only) SoEtr on nthe S of

DM-MMNWMU!

=

 Terminason FRepent e AR

® srefeotamAvenowe® [ ] ves ] wo

SUMMARY
) mwm__m 9/30/90 !

6 (@ CashonHendJdarmaryt, 1990

® s 3,849.10

te) ' 3.‘5’0” ' 100‘“0‘5

(@ Subtowl (a00 Lines 6(D) snd Btc) v CoumnAond . . . . . . ]
__Uines 6(8) and §c) for Comn ) : 7,305 ‘4 8 14,258.88

2,776.07 $ 9,725.81

Cash on Mend at Ciose of Reponing Periog (subiract Line 7 trom Line 8(@)) . 4,533.07 $ 4,533.07

Debts and Obkgatons Owed TO the Commities For further inlermation
(Remize ot on Schedule C andor Scheduls 0) -0 - oontant:

—= - -+ Foders) Etechon Commesson
ommoum-omnnm a0 s 999 € Sweet. NW

(nermze ol on Schedule C andrer Schetule D) - Washngton. OC 20483

IWMIWQWNW“DHMNMwaWl.MW Yok Free 8004249830
and compiete. Loce 202373120

Type or Pt Name of Troasurer

David P. Hansgen

Treasure” Dew
C Lyer-dZ2ane [

NOTE Submussion of taise. STONEOUS. OF INCOMPISNN INMOIMAEbON May SUDISCT IS PErson Ngreng e Report 10 the penstwes of 2 U S C §437y

FEC FORM 3X

(roveed 4 8
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HMENT 11
(Page 1 of 2)

REPORT NoTilE™

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

PARTIES AND PACS September 21, 1990

REG./CERT.
MAILING PILING
REPORT REPORTING PERIOD DATE®* DATE

October Quarterly 07/01/90¢-09/30/90 10/15/90 10/15/90

WBO MUST FILE
PARTY COMMITTEES AND PACs (NONCONNECTED COMMITTEES AND SEPARATE

SEGREGATED FUNDS) filing on a quarterly basis must file a
Quarterly Report in October.

WHAT MUST BE REPORTED
Disclose all financial activity (not previously reported) that

occurred during the reporting period.

REPORTING FORNS
Party committees and PACs use Form 3X (enclosed).

WBERE TO PFILE
Consult the instructions on the back of the Summary Page of Torm

3X. Note State filing requirements also.

LABEL
Committees should affix the peel-off label from the envelope to

Line 1 of the report. Corrections should be made on the label.

PRE-ELECTION REPORTING

Committees which make contributions or expenditures (including
independent expenditures) in connection with a candidate’s primary
election must also file a l2-day Pre-Election Report if the
activity was not previously reported. See the January Record.

LAST-MINUTE INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES

Committees which make an independent expenditure of $1,000 or
more, after the 20th day, but more than 24 hours botoro an
election, must report it within 24 hours.

*Reports sent by registered or certified mail will be considered
filed on the date of the U.S. postmark. Reports hand delivered or
mailed first class must be received by the filing date.

**The period begins with the close of the last report filed by the
committee. If the committee has filed no previous reports, the
period begins with the date of the committee’s first activity.

(over)




PARTIES AND PACS

CONPLIANCE
TREASURERS OF POLITICAL COMMITTEES ARE RESPONSIBLE PFOR PILING

ALL REPORTS ON TIME. FAILURE TO DO SO IS SUBJECT TO ENFORCEMENT
ACTION. COMMITTEES FILING ILLEGIBLE REPORTS OR USING NON-FEC
FORMS WILL BE REQUIRED TO REPILE.

FOR INFORMATION, Call: 800,/424-9530 or 202/376-3120




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C 20463 RQ-7

November 7, 1990

COMMITTEE
STREET
CITY, STATE ZIP

Identification Number: ID NUMBER
Reference: October Quarterly Report (7/1/90-9/30/90)
Dear TREASURER:

It has come to the attention of the Federal Election
Commission ("the Commission") that your committee may be in
violation of 2 U.S.C. §434(a) for failing to file the above
referenced Report of Receipts and Disbursements. You were
previously notified of the due date for this report.

It is important that you file this report immediately with
the Federal Election Commission, 999 E Street, NW, Washington, DC
20463 (or with the Clerk of the House or the Secretary of the
Senate, as appropriate). A copy of the report or its relevant
portions should also be filed with the Secretary of State or
equivalent state officer (see 11 CFR §§108.2, 108.3, 108.4).

Although the Commission may initiate an audit or legal
enforcement action concerning this matter, your prompt response
and a letter of explanation will be taken into consideration.

If you have any questions, please contact ANALYST on our
toll-free number (800) 424-9530. Our local number is (202)
376-2480.

Sincerely,

John D. Gibson
Assistant Staff Director
Reports Analysis Division
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W. »
Wwashington, D.C. 20463

PIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'’S REPORT :é
RAD Referral 91NF 2-14 At
Staff Member: Todd Hageman_

SOURCE: INTERNALLY GENERATED

RESPONDENTS:

De Leuw, Cather & Co., Political Action
Committee, A Subcommittee of the Parsons
Corp. PAC and David P. Hansgen, as
treasurer (91NF-5)




RELEVANT STATUTE: 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A) (1)
INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED: Referral Materials
FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None

Tes GENERATION OF MATTER

The Reports Analysis Division ("RAD") referred the above
thirteen committees to the Office of the General Counsel on
January 17, 1991. The basis for the attached referral is the
committees’ failure to file the 1990 October Quarterly Report or
to do so in a timely fashion.

II. PACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Federal Election Campaign Act, as amended, ("the Act"),
provides that for unauthorized committees filing quarterly, such
committees shall file quarterly reports, in a calendar year in
which a regqularly scheduled general election is held. 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(a)(4)(A)(i). Quarterly Reports are to be filed no later
than the 15th day after the last day of each calendar quarter.
Thus, the due date for the 1990 October Quarterly Report was

October 15, 1990. Each of the respondent committees,

filed the 1990 October Quarterly

Report in an untimely manner. See attached Factual and Legal

Analyses for each respective committee. On September 21, 1990

RAD sent the respondent committees and their treasurers prior
notice for the October Quarterly Report due date. See

Attachment 1 at pages 73 and 74. On November 7, 1990, Non-Filer




Notices were sent to the respondent committees and their

treasurers. Id. at 75.

II1. DISCUSSION OF CONCILIATION AND CIVIL PENALTY




PAGES 4 THROUGH 14 DO NOT PERTAIN TO THESE RESPONDENTS.




1Vv. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Open Matters Under Review with respect to the following
committees and find reason to believe the following committees
and their treasurers violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A)(1i):

a.

b’

De Leuw, Cather & Co., Political Action
Committee, A Subcommittee of the Parsons
Corp. PAC and David P. Hansgen, as treasurer
(91NF-5)




2. Enter into conciliation with the following committees
and their treasurers prior to a finding of probable cause to
believe:

d. De Leuw, Cather & Co., Political Action
Committee, A Subcommittee of the Parsons
Corp. PAC and David P. Hansgen, as treasurer
(91NF-5)




3. Approve the attached Factual and Legal Analyses and
proposed conciliation agreements, and the appropriate letters.

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

e A8

Attachments
1. Referral Materials
2. Factual and Legal Analyses
3. Proposed Conciliation Agreements

Associaté General Counsel




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

RAD Referrals
Twelve Committees and their #91NF 2-14
treasurers

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the
Federal Election Commission executive session on June {4,
1991, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a
vote of 4-0 to take the following actions with respect to
RAD Referrals #91NF 2-14:

-

T Open Matters Under Review with respect
to the following committees and find
reason to believe the following committees
and their treasurers violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(a)(4)(A)(1):

De Leuw, Cather & Co. Political
Action Committee, a Subcommittee

of the Parsons Corp. PAC, and David
P. Hansgen, as treasurer (91NP-5)

(continued)




Federal Election Commission

Certification for RAD Referrals
91NP 2-14

June 4, 1991

Enter into conciliation with the following
committees and their treasurers prior to a
finding of probable cause to believe:

({continued)
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Federal Election Commission

Certification for RAD Referrals
91NP 2-14

June 4, 1991

De Leuw, Cather & Co. Political
Action Committee, a Subcommittee

of the Parsons Corp. PAC, and David
P. Hansgen, as treasurer (91NP-5)

(continued)




Federal Blection Commission

Cecrtification for RAD Referrals
91NF 2-14

June 4, 1991

Approve the Factual and Legal Analyses,

~ proposed conciliation agreements, and
appropriate letters as recommended in the
General Counsel’s report dated May 28,

1991, subject to any change required by
the actions noted above.

Commissioners Elliott, Josefiak, McGarry, and Thomas
voted affirmatively for the decision; Commissioners

Aikens and Elliott dissented.

Attest:

Cpoera

Marjorie W. Emmons
cretary of the Commission




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON D C 2ide3

June 14, 1991

De Leuw, Cather & Co., Political Action Committee,
A Subcommittee of the Parsons Corp. PAC

Mr. David P. Hansgen, Treasurer

1133 15th Street, N.W. B8th Floor

washington, DC 20005

RE: MUR 3328
Dear Mr. Hansgen:

on June 4, 1991, the Federal Election Commission found that
there is reason to believe De Leuw, Cather & Co., Political
Action Committee, A Subcommittee of the Parsons Corp. PAC
("Committee") and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(a)(4)(A)(i), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). The Factual and Legal
Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission’s finding, is
attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunit¥ to demonstrate that
t

no action should be taken against the Committee and you, as
treasurer. You ma¥ submit any factual or legal materials that
you believe are relevant to the Commission’s consideration of
this matter. Please submit such materials to the General
Counsel’s Office within 15 days of your receipt of this letter.
Where appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should be taken against the Committee and
you, as treasurer, the Commission may find probable cause to
believe that a violation has occurred and proceed with
conciliation.

In order to expedite the resolution of this matter, the
Commission has also decided to offer to enter into negotiations
directed towards reaching a conciliation agreement in settlement
of this matter prior to a finding of probable cause to believe.
Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the Commission has
approved.

If you are interested in expediting the resolution of this
matter by pursuing preprobable cause conciliation and if you
agree with the provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign
and return the agreement, along with the civil penalty, to the
Commission. 1In light of the fact that conciliation
negotiations, prior to a finding of probable cause to believe,
are limited to a maximum of 30 days, you should respond to this
notification as soon as possible.
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Mr. Hansgen
Page 2

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinelg
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)(4)(B) and 437g(a)(12)(A), unless you notify
the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to be
made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission’s procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact Michael
Marinelli, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
376-5690.

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form
Conciliation Agreement
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMNISSION
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

RESPONDENT: De Leuw, Cather & Co., Political MUR: 3328

Action Committee, A Subcommittee

of the Parsons Corp. PAC and

David P. Hansgen, as treasurer

The Federal Election Campaign Act, as amended, ("the Act"),

provides that for unauthorized committees filing quarterly, such
committees shall file quarterly reports, in a calendar year in
which a regularly scheduled general election is held. 2 U.S.C.
§ 434(a)(4)(A)(i). Quarterly Reports are to be filed no later
than the 15th day after the last day of each calendar quarter.
Thus, the due date for the 1990 October Quarterly Report was
October 15, 1990. De Leuw, Cather & Co., Political
Action Committee, A Subcommittee of the Parsons Corp. PAC and
David P. Hansgen, as treasurer, filed its 1990 October Quarterly
Report on November 16, 1990, thirty-two days late. Therefore,
there is reason to believe De Leuw, Cather & Co., Political
Action Committee, A Subcommittee of the Parsons Corp. PAC and

David P. Hansgen, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 434(a)(4)(A)(i).
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Ammm—— DeLEUW FeueRaL ELECTION borMiss i
£——— CATHER P FICE SEAVICES BRANCH
AN PAC
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1133 16TH STREET, N.W., WASHINGTON. D.C. 20005-2701 (2

June 26, 1991

Federal Election Commission
General Counsel's Office
999 E Street, N.W.

Washington, D. C. 20463 &3
Attn: Michael Marinelli, Esq. -~

Re: MUR 3328

In the Matter of:

De Leuw, Cather & Company, Political
Action Committee, A Subcommittee of
the Parsons Corporation PAC and

David P. Hansgen, as Treasurer

5 8

Dear Sir:

-

I am in receipt of John W. McGarry's letter dated June
14, 1991 identifying the delingquent filing of our third
quarter report in 1990. The facts are accurate. The report
was due October 15, 1990 and we failed to file until November
16. 1990.

"4088

9

On July 12, 1990 we submitted our second quarterly report
covering the period of April 1, 1990 through June 30, 1990.
On October 10, 1990 Mr. Andrew Dodson, Sr. Reports Analyst, of
the Federal Election Commission notified me of certain
inaccurate entries included in our 2nd Quarterly Report.
While resolving these errors the third quarter report could
not be accurately prepared. It was our clear impression that
we could not submit our third quarter report until the second
quarter report errors were satisfactorily resolved.

THE DelLEUW CATHER POL'TICAL ACTION COMMITTEE IS A SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE PARSONS POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE. A COPY OF OUR REPORT IS FILED
WITH THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION. AND IS AVAILABLE FOR PURCHASE FAOM THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION. WASHINGTON. DC




June 26, 1991
Page 2

We submitted the revised second quarter report on October
18, 1990 which, regretfully, still contained errors. Finally,
on November 15, 1990, following further discussions with Mr.
Dodson, we resolved the errors in the second quarter report
and were able to accurately complete the third quarter report.
The errors involved an inaccurate calculation for itemized
receipts which carried to the detailed summary pages and,
therefore, would have compounded the problems in the October
report. The aggregate Year-to-Date totals were inadvertently
included as totals for the period. Mr. Dodson provided
instruction and interpretation for completing the Detailed
summary Page of FEC form 3X. We should have no further
problems in completing the forms.

I hereby swear and attest that this information is

aceurate and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,

<3;}2ggv(§ZQ3¢‘*y““*\——

David P. Hansgen

Treasurer, De Leuw, Cather & Company,
Political Action Committee, A
Subcommittee of the Parsons
Corporation PAC

Attachments
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26th day of June, 1991.
My Camnission Expires:

) -~ oy
4/30/96 A P NP
Notary Public, D.C.




I hereby certify that the attached Report is a true copy of the Report

David P. %

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26th day of June, 1991.

contained in our files.

My Commission Expires:
4/30/96




5% Oher Than An Authorized
(Summary Page)
W Company Political Action
Committee, a subcommittee of the Parscns Corporation PAC
mwum—m—mmwm renoned ] N
1133 15th Street, N. W. C00-119784

USEFECH:MLMEL
TYPE OR PRINT

CITY, STATE and ZIP CODE 3. D This committes quaified as a multicandidate
Washington, D. C. 20005 committee DURING THIS Reporting Period
O e———( 058
4. TYPE OF REPORT
(8) sz Apnl 15 Quarterly Report Monthly Report Due On:
Z February20 [J June 20 O October 20
T July 15 Quarterty Report Z Mach20 O Juy20 O November 20
— — April20 O August20 [0 December 20
__ October 15 Quarterly Report Z May20 O September20 O January 31
[ January 31 Year End Report —__ Twelfth day report preceding
(Type of Electon)
[T July 31 Mid Year Report (Non-siection Year Only) @ection on in the State of

___ Thieth day report foliowing the General Election on

[ Termination Report in the State of

()  isthisRepotanAmendment? | YES [X] NO

SUMMARY
5. CovenngPeriod_1/1/90 theough _ 3/31/90

6. (a) CashonHandJaruary1,19.49C . . . . . . . . . .

3 8

$ 3,802.43

0

q_ (b) C&IMM&MIMQ“M“N&I ------ -os 3'802043
C (c) Twm(mm18). . - R . . . . . - - ..s 3'947.11 ‘s 3’947.11
(d)  Subttal (add Lines 6(b) and 8(c) forCoumnAand . . . . . .. |
Z Lines 6(a) and 6(c) for Cokumn 8) .$7,749.54 |$ 7,749.54
o 7. Towsl Disbusements (romline28) . . . . . . . . . . . . . § 75 g] !3 . 675.81
8. Cash on Hand at Close of Reporting Period (subtract Line 7 from Line 6(d)) - § 707373 E 3 7,073.73
9. Debts and Obligations Owed TO the Committes = | For further
(temmze alion Schedule C and/orScheculeD) . . . . . . . . . . 9 -0 - | eomacé: el
10.  Debts and Obligations Owed BY the Commitiee =, St iecton Sommmain
(iternize all on Schedule C and/or Schecude D) . . . . . s 0 999 £ Street, NW

&g S R Washington, DC 20463
1 centify that | have examined this Report and to the best of my knowieage and belief it is true, correct ‘ Toll Free 800-424-3530

and compiete. Local 202-376-3120
Type or Prwst Name of Treasurer

DAYVID P. HANSGEN
Signature ot Treasurer Date

W ypenr /0, 1970

NOTE: Subrrzssion of false, erroneous, or incompiets information may subject the oerson signing this Report to the penaities of 2 U.S.C. §437g.

\ FEC FORM 3%

(revised 4/87)
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(thz.recﬁomm

Name of Cmmmee (nfl) De Leuw, Cather & Company ‘-'*W

1/1/"30

To: 3/31/90

"PAC
L. RECEIPTS

11. CONTRIBUTIONS (other than ioans) FRCM: . .

(a) Individuals/Persons Other Than Poiitical Committas
(i) ltemized (use Schedule A).
(ii) Unitemized . .
(iii) Total of conuibuﬁons fmm mdividuals !

(& Political Party Committees . . :

(e: Other Political Committees (sueh as PACs) . 2

(e} TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS (add *1(a)(iii), (b), and (c)).

COLUMN B
Calendar Year-To-Date

S 3,611 .26

S 3,611 .26

3,611.26

3,611.26

SAWE

2T

e (D)

-0 =

12. TRANSFERS FROM AFFILIATED/OTHER PARTY COMMITTEES .

13. ALL LCANS RECEIVED .

14. LOAN SEPAYMENTS RECEIVED .

15. OFFSE7'S TO OPERATING EXPENCITURES (Refunds,Rebates, etc_}

16. REFUNDS OF CONTRIBUTIONS MADE 7O FEDERAL CANDIDATES
AND OTHER POLITICAL COMMITTEES .

17. OTHER RECEIPTS (Dividends,interest, etc.)

18. TOTAL RECEIPTS (add 11(d), 12, 13, 14,15, 16 and 17) .

. DISBURSEMENTS

19. OPERATING EXPENDITURES .

20. TRANSFERS TO AFFILIATED/OTHER PARTY COMMITTEES

21. CONTRIBUTIONS TO FEDERAL CANDIDATES AND OTHER
POLITICAL COMMITTEES

22. INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES (use Schedule E) .

23. COORDINATED EXPENDITURES MADE 3Y PARTY COMMITTEES
(2 U.S.C. 441a(d)) (use Schedule F). .

24. LOAN REPAYMENTS MADE

25. LOANS MADE

26. REFUNDS OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO:
(a» Individuals/Persons Other Than Poiitical Committees .
() Political Party Committees . !
(c: Other Political Committees (such as PACs)
(e) TOTAL CONTRIBUTION REFUNDS (add 26(a), (b), and (c))

175.81

175,81

. OTHER DISBURSEMENTS .

-0

. TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS (add 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26(d)
ara 27)

. NET CONTRIBUT!ONSIOPERATING EXPEND"’URES

29. TOTAL TONTRIBUTIONS (other than loars)( from Line 11(d)).

$ 3,611.26

675.81

$ 3,611.26

30. TOTAL CONTRIBUTION REFUNDS (from Line 26(d))

= ()=

=D &

31. NET CCNTRIBUTIONS (other than loans)(subtract Line 30 from 29) : S i |ii i ii S i ii i ii *
32. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES (frem Line19) . . . . . . [

S 175.81

175.81

33. OFFSETS TO OPERATING EXPENDITURES (from Line 15) .

e

==

34. NET OPERATING EXPENDITURES (subtract Line 33 from 32)

S l72.8l




SCHEDULE A

FOR LINE NUMBER

16

Any information coniea ‘rom such Reports snd Stasements mey not be 10ld or used by sny oersen for the purpole of soliciting contbutions or for commerc.a,
Purposes, Other than using the name and address of anry polities committes 0 soicit contriutions from such comwities.

NAME OF COMMITTEE e Full De Leuw, Cather & Company PAC, a subcommittee of the
Parsons Corporation

VNamooiEmm

Oceupation

Receipt For: | IPrimurv
[] Oher tspecity):

]_Jamnl

Aggregate Yeerto-Oste > $

A. Fult Naeme. Meiling Address and 2tP Code Date (momn, Amount of Each
Committee for Traffic Re:]!..ief Now Refund on18/28(/ g9 | dev.vew fecspiihit Petiod
701 North Haven Ave., Suite 200| contribution (total
Ontazioc, CA 91764 2 ) 2/6/90 | §250.00

Occupstion
Receipt For- Primary L_JG'"'"'
[ Other 'soscity): Agoregate Yesrto-Date > $
8. Full Nasve, Msiling Address and ZIP Code Name of Emorover Oate (month, Amount of Each

Receipt this Periog

C. Full Nemne, Mailing Address and Z!P Code

Name of Emmoyer

Date (month,
day, yeer)

Occupation

Receipt For:
[} Otiver (specity):

Primary

l

Agoregate Year<o-Oste > §

Amount of Eacn
Receipt this Periog

D. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

I

Name of Emplover

Date (month,
day, yesr)

0 8 8

Amount of Each
Receipt this Periog

Occupation

Occupation
Receipt For Primary L_l General
r—[ Cther (specity): ; Agregste Year-ro-Dste >
£. Full Nesme, Mailing Address and Z!P Code Neme of Empioyer Oste (month, Amount of Each

Receipt this Perioa

day, vesr)

Occupstion

Receipt For:
I ‘Ot!-' (specify):

U Primary

u General

Aggregste Year-:0-Oats > $

Receipt For: Primarv | | General
(o [ ] Other (spacity): Aggregate Year-to-Oate > $
F. Full Naswe, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Neme of Empioyer Date (month, Amount of Each

Receipt this Period

G. Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Neme of Empioyer

Date (month,

Occupation

Receipt For: L_] Primary
[ Oter ‘spacify):

| | General

—

Aggregate Year-ro-Cate > §

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

SUBTOTAL of Rece:0 “hisPage (0PTIONAI) . . . . . - o ottt e et et e e e e e e e e >

TOTAL This Period -iastoagethis line number Only) . . L . .. . .. . . i ittt e e e e o seet o

$250.00




2 * . _ ,“ g % - - — 'm. OF
SCHEDULE A IT.. RECEIPTS PN ategory 1
FOR LINE NUMBER

17
Any information copied rom such Reports and Statements mey not be sold or used by any erson for the purpase of soliciting contributions or for commercial
purposes, other than Jsing the name and address af any politiesl committes to solicit contribtions from such committee.
NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full De Leuw, Cather & Company PAC, a subcommittee of the
Parsons Corporation ;

A. Full Name. Meiling Address and 21P Code Name of Empuover Date (month, .Amoum of Each
. . day, yesr) eceipt this Period
57' :g st]-: 5‘“’, e;:g:: tBa;k W interest earned on i
Washington, D. C. 20005-1097 chiecking 30CONnLIN NL7QR7901 823559

Occupation

Receipt For: l_] Primary d Geners!
| Otner (specity): Aggregete Yesr—to-Cate > §
8. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Empuayer Date (month, Amount of Each
. ; : : day, ) Receipt this Perioa
L incerens earnad on | '
Washincton, D. C. 20005-1097 checking account 2/28/90| $27.47

Occupstion

Receipt For: U Primary I_I General

l'_! Cther {specify): Aggregste Year-"o-Cate > $

C. Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Emplover Date (month, Amount of Each

First American Bank intarass Gathedlon

740 15th Street, N. W. checking account 3/30/90
washington, D. C. 20005-1097 =

Occupstion

day, yesr) Feceipt this Period

$32.69

Receipt For: UPrimnv { I General
{1 Orer (specify): . Aggregate Yewr—-o-Cate > §

0. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Empiover b Amount of Egch
Receipt this Period

Occupetion

Receipt For: L_I Primary N
[ ©xher ispecity): Aggregate Yesr-mo-Cate > §

E. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Empioyer b Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

Occupation

Receipt For: Primary
[ Otrer tspecity) : Aggregate Year—-o-Oate > §

F. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Neme of Empiaver Oat (MEmN: FF7RAT e
day, year) Receipt this Period

Occupation

Receipt For: Primary | General
[ iCrner wecify): Aggregate Year-o-Oate > §

G. Full Name. Mailing Address and ZIP Code Neme of Empioyer Date (month, Amount of Each

day, year) Receipt this Period

Occupation

Receipt For Primary | General
T Ce=e- 'saecify): Aggregate Year-->-Zate > §

SUBTOTAL of Rece'c3 ~his Page (optional)

TOTAL This Perioad “ast 2age this iine number only)




SCHEDULE B

lTEMIZE&!URSEM ENTS

Detailed Summary Page

scheduleis) | ' -3E o#

for each category of the 1 | 1

FGA LINE NUMBER
19

Any information capmea from such Reports and Steremernts mey not be soid or used by eny parson for the purpose of soliciting contributions or for commercia:
purposes, other than using the name and sddress of any political committee to solicit contrithstinm from such committee.

NAME OF COMMITTEE inFull e pauw, Cather & Co PAC, a subcommittee of the Parsons

Corporation PAC

A. Fult Name, Muailing Address and ZIP Code
First American Bank 3
740 15th Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20005-1097

Purpose of Disbursement

bank service charge

Disbursement for: [_j Prioe—v LJ Genersi
j Other (specify)

Date (month |
day, veer)

Amount of Each
, Disbursement This Period

1/31/90 ' $ 7.78

8. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code
Internal Revenue Service

Philadelpnia, PA 19255

Purpose of Disbursement
1989 Income tax

Disbursement for: [_] Primery D General
Other (specify)

Date (month,

2714950

Amount of Each
Jisbursement This Perioc

151.30

C. Full Name, Muiling Address and 21P Code

First American Bank

740 1l5th Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20005-1097

Purpose of Disbursement

bank service charge

Disbursement for: I:_Ian-y UGmoml
Other (specify)

Amount of Each
; Disbursement This Perioc

8.95

Dste (month,
day, vesr)

2/28/90 .

o. _Full Name, Muailing Address and ZIP Code
First American Bank

740 15th Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20005-1097

Purpose of Disbursement

bank service charge

Disbursement for: L_]Pru-y ucmml
| ] Other (specity)

Amount of Each
. Sisbursement This Perioc

7.78

Date (montn,
day, year)

3/30/90

E. Full Name, Muailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

" Date (month,

Disbursement for: L__lPrw-y l Genersi
_—l Other (specify)

Amount of Each

day, year) Disbursement This Perioc

. Full Name, Msiling Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for:

Primary LJ Genersl
] Other ispecity)

Amount of Each
" Sisbursement This Perioa

Date (month,
day, vesr)

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for:

D Prareary l_] General
ﬂ Other (specify)

Amount of Each
Jisbursement This Perioa

Date (month,
day, yesr)

. Full Name, Msiling Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for:

Pramary Genersl
| ] Other (specity)

Date (month,
day, year)

: Amount of Each
Jisbursement This Perioc

Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for: umv L_rGemnl

r—’ Other (specify)

Amount of Each
Jisbursement This Perioc

Date {month,
day, year)

SUBTOTAL of DtsbL —serents This Page (optional)

TOTAL This Periog  asx page his iine number only)

=5 550




pﬁl

SCHEDULE B ITEMIZED DISBURSEMENTS

FOR LINE NUMBER

Any information capied from such Reports and Statement may not be sold or used by asvy person for the purposs of soliciting contributions or for commerc. :
purposes, other than using the name and address of any pofiticsl comreittes to “olicit coneributions from such committee.

NAME OF COMMETTEE (in Fi) Da Leuw, Cather & Co. PAC, a subcommittee of the
Parsons Corporation PAC

A. Full Newma, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Dste (montn Amount of Eacn

De Leuw, Cather & Co. transfer VEYS L] PR AT T Berle

2ggog§:tgu§t§2§t Disbursement for: |_| Primary 2/28/90] $ 500.00

Eagt ZTar+ford, CT 06118 —lom" (specity)

8. Full Narme, Mailing Address and Z1P Code Purpose of Disbursemant Date /mont, Amount of Each
day, vear! Disbursement This Per-:

Disbursement for: L_ Primery
[ ] Other (specity)

. Full Narme, Mailing Address and 2IP Code Purpose of Disbursermart Date (montn, Amount of Eacr
day, year! Disbursement This Per :

Disbursement for: l__ Primary
] Other (specity)

. Full Nemse, Meiling Address and 21P Code Purposs of Disburservsss Amount of Eacn
Disbursement This Pa- :

Disbursement for: I_:Primrv
] Other (spacity)

. Full Nemae, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disburssrment f Amount of Each
Disbursement This Per -

Disbursement for: I_ Primery
] Other (specity)

. Full Nesme, Meiiing Address and ZIP Code Purposs of Disbursermant Date (monm, Amount of Eacn
day, yesr! Disbursement This Par :

Disbursement for: | ! Primary
] Other (specity)

. Full Namme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursemant Date (month, Amount of Eacn
day, year! Disbursement This Per |

Disbursement for: I | Primary
Other (specify)

. Full Nasme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursssment Date (monm, Amount of Eacn
day, year) Disbursement This Par

Disbursement for: [ : Primary
_] Other (specify)

. Full Nemss, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disburserment Daste {montn, Amount of Eacn
day, vear: Disbursement This Pa- :

Disbursement for: !_f Primary
_] Other (specify)

SUBTOTAL of Sesoursements This Page (0ptional) . . ... ... e e e e e e >

/

$ 500.00

TOTAL This Persca ''ast 0age this [ine NUMDEr OGNy . . .. . . . ettt e o e et aee e ae s >




SCNEDULE C
- (Mevised 3/80)

TR0 - of <. 2R
LINE VL“8ER
(Use sepa-se schadules
for sach ~.mbered line)

Neme of Commieee in Full) De Leuw, Cather & Co.
Parsons Corporation PAC
A. Rull Nasne, Mailing Address and Z1P Code of Loms Source

PAC, a subcommittee

LOANS

Mz
A

the

Originnl Ameunt
of Loan

Cumuistive Payment , Baunce Outstanding st
Com of This Period

~Elsction: SPrimery OGenersi O Other (specity):

To Dste !

Torma:  Dete Incurred Date Due

List Alt Erniorsers or Guarentors (if any) to item A

1. F-uil Neme, Mailing Address and Z1P Code

Name of Emoplover

Occupstion

Amount Guaranteed Outstanding:
$

2. F.at Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

Occupstion

Amount Guarsntesa Cutsanding: | -

3. Fail Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

Occupstion

Amount Guarasntead Ousstanding: | .

8. Full Nasne; Mailing Address snd Z1P Code of Losn Source

Election: JPrimery OGenersl O Other (specify):

Origimal Amount
of Losn

Cumulstive Payment 3aiance Outstanding at

To Date

Clows of This Period

Terms: Deteincurred—— . Dete Due

%(apr)

List Al Emdorsers or Gusrantors (if any) to Item B

1. Full Neme, Mailing Address and Z1P Code

Neme of Employer

Occupetion

Amount Guarantaeg Cutstanding: |

s

2. F=s Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Nsme of Employer

Occupation

Amount Guarsrtssd Outstanding:

3. Fuil Neme, Meiling Address and ZIP Code

-
Name of Empilovar

Occupestion

Amount Guarsrrasax Cutstanding:

SUBTOTALS This Period This Page (optionel)

TQTALS This Period (lest page in this line aniy)

Carvy cutntondling belance onty to LINE 3, Schedule D, for this line. If ne Seamduie D, carry forward to appropriste line of Summary.




L)

SCHEDULE D “ DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS .. LINENUMBER ___

(Revised '3/80) Excluding Loans ::..m;::?‘"::

Neme of Conwnitres (in Fuill)

De Leuw, Cather & Co. PAC, a ....,...'..,:,':_, :..,,..""""' n.' s iz,
subcommittee of the Parsons Corp. This Period This Period Pertod

A. Full Name, Muiling Address and ZIp Code of Debror of Eoditor

Nature of Debt ‘Purposm):

B. Full Name, Vmiling Address and Zip Code of Oebtor or Creditor

Nature of Debt Puspom):

C. Fuit Neme, Muiling Address and Zip Code of Debtor or Creditor

Nature of Debrt (Purpoms):

D. Fult Neme, Mailing Address and Zip Code of Debtor or Creditor

E. Full Name, Mailing Address and Zip Code of Debrtor or Creditor

Nature of Debt ‘ Purpose):

F. Full Name, Msiling Address and Zip Code of Deotor or Creditor

Nagture of Debt Purpose):

1) SUBTOTALS This Period This Page (optional)

2) TOTAL This Period (last page this line only) . . .

3) TOTAL OUTSTANDING LOANS from Scheduie C Yast page only)

4) ADD 2) anc 3! and carry forwerd to appropriste line of Summary Page (last page criry )




ITEMIZED INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES

(See Roverse Side for Instructanm)

Neme of Camminme in Full) De Leuw, Cather & Co. PAC, 1.0. No.
a subcommittee of the Parsons Corporaticn PAC C00-119784

Tl \ane, Vanng Adaress & 21P Cooe R of Sate mont Amount Name of Fecersl Candidate
ot Each Payee Expenaiture asv, yesr) SWO00r18d OF 0DDOsSEd by the
expenditure & office sought

—— _
{a) SUBTOTAL aof iremized independent Expencrures
(b)) SUBTOTAL of Untemized I

(c) TOTAL inasoendent Expenditures

Under penasty of devury | certify that the indepencent expenditures reported
herein were ~Ot Mace N COODETANION, CONSUITETLION, CONCETT with, Of 3t the
7eQUEST OF SLUGDESON Of any Candidate Or ANY BULNOT: ZEQ COMMTTEE OF gent
of suCh Cancacmte Or Wthon zed committee Furtnesmore. these expenditures
did NOT 1INvCrwe he hnancing Of GisSEMINBLION, ISTNHIDUNGN, Of reDUblICatioNn

In whole Or < 23t of any CAMOBIgN Materais Dreoared Sv the candidate. s
CAMODBIGN COrTUTItTee. O7 thesr agent.

Suoended and Sworn 1o DEtOre ME NS eeemenm——— Jay Of

.19

Wy Sammission expires

NC~"ARY 3YBLIC
Signature




COORDINATED EXPENDI ahe: W
POLITICAL PARTY COMMITTEES OR DESIGNATED AGENT(S) mewowern -
ON BEHALF OF CANDIDATES FOR FEDERAL OFFICE
(2U.8.C. §441aid))

muumwm&qumuuum»

T e e Camemctay U e De Leuw, Cather & Co. PAC, a subcommittee of

the Parsons Corporation PAC

Has your Corremittes besn designeted t make coordinated expenditures by s political party committes? OYEs o
i YES, name the designsting committes:

Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code of Subardinawe Committes

Fuil Neme, Malling Address and ZIP Cnde
of Esch Payes

Full Name, Muiling Address and ZIP Code
L of ExchPayes

Aggregate General Election Expenditure

for thvis Candidete—$

Full Neme, Mmiling Address and ZIP Code | Name of Feders! Candidate Supported,
of Each Payes Seate, District & Office Sought

Aggregare General Election Expenditure
for this Candidate—$

Full Name, Masling Address and ZIP Code Name of Federsl Candidate Supported, P.aroom of Expenditure
of Each Paves Seate, District & Office Sought

Aggregete General Election Expenditure
for this Candidate—$

SUBTOTAL af Sxpenaitures This Page (optional)

TOTAL This Peroa (last page this line number oniv |




I hereby certify that the attached Report is a true copy of the Report

contained in our files.
Dav’ﬁ P. Hansgena

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26th day of June, 1991.
My Cammission Expires:
4/30/96 Lia
Notary 1c, D.C.




USE FEC MAILING LABEL
OR

TYPE OR PRINT

(Summary Page)

1. NAME OF COMMITTEE (in) De Leuw, Catner & O

Campany
Political Action Committee, A Subsommitteof the

RESS ( r and stroet)

1133 15th st . N.W., Suite 800

i different than previously reported

FECI
C00-119784

CITY, STATE and ZIP CODE

washington, D. C. 20005

a. D This committee quaiified as a multicandidate
4 committes DURING THIS Reporting Period

id—

4. TYPE OF REPORT

(@[] April 15 Quarterly Report
[X] July 15 Quarterly Report
[] Octooer 1S Quarterty Report
[[] January 31 Year End Report

[} Juy 31 Mit Year Report (Non-election Year Only)

D Termination Report

X ves [ no

(b) Is this Report an Amendment?

Monthily Report Due On:

O Februay20 0 June20 [
O mach2o O Juy20 (5
O apri20 O aguszo C
O wmay20 O september 20

October 20
November 20
December 20
January 31

D Twelith day report preceding

(Type & Electon)

election on in the State of

[] ™inieth cay repon following the General Election on

in the State of

SUMMARY

i Pericd 4/1/90

6/30/90

COLUMN A
This Pcdod.

COLUMN B
Calendar Yeer-to-Date

(a) CashonHandJanuary1,1990 .

(b) Cashon Hand at Beginning of Reporting Pencc

$ 3,802.43
$ 7,073.73

(c) Total Receipts (from Line 18)

(d) Subtotal (acd Lines B(b) and 6(c) for Column A and
Lines 6(a) and 6(c) for Column B)

-1$ 3,049.38

$ 6,996.49

1S T0NE 235!

$ 10,798.92

Total Disbursements (from Line 28) . .

] S 6he 73093

$ 6,9:9.74

Cash on Hand at Close of Reporting Period (suttrac: ine 7 from Line 6(d))

‘1% 3,849.18

$ pd 8% d8

Debts and Obligations Owed TO the Commitiee
(ltemize all cn Schedule C and/or Schedule D) . .

For turther snformation

1% -0 - contact:

Debts and Obligatons Owed BY the Committee
(ltemize all on Schedule C and/or Schedule D) .

Federa! Eleczion Commission
999 E Streez. NW
Washingtor. DC 20463

g ey s

and complete.

1 certify that | have examined this Report and to the sest of my knowledge and belie! it is true, correct

Toli Free 80C-424-9530
Local 202-375-3120

Type or Print Name ot Treasurer
David P. Harsgen

Signature of Treasurer

Date
10/15,,90

NOTE: Submission of faise, erroneous, or incompiete inforration may subject the person signing this Report to the penalties of 2 U.S.C. §437g.

l

FEC FORM 3X

(revised 4/87)




o0
DETAILED SUMMARY PAGE

(M 2 FEC FCRAM 3x
Name of Commwiss (nfll De Leuw, Cather & COMDAny | Aepon Cavenng the Penod
PAC, A subcamnittee of the Parsong PAC Feom: 4/1/90 ‘% 6/30/90
COLUMN A COLUMN B

. RECEIPTS - Total This Period Calendar Year-To-Date
11. CONT=IBUTIONS (other than loans) ~RCM: :

(a) Individuals/Persons Other Than Psiitical Commntm .
(i) temized (use ScheculeA). . . . . . . . . . 355.38 355.38
(i) Unitemized. . . e 2,608.70 6,219.96
(m)Tota!ofcontnbuttonsfmmndiwduals . . . . . .|s 2,964.08 5 6,3575.34

(=1 Pciitical Party Committees. . . € . a -0 - -0 -

(c: Otner Political Committess (such as PACs) = .o -0 - -0 -

icY TCTAL CONTRIBUTIONS (aod 11(a)(iii), (b). and (c)) . 964.08 375.34

12. TRANSFERS FROM AFFILIATED/OTHER PARTY COMMITTE=S

0 = ) =

13. ALL LCANS RECEIVED . 0

14. LOAN 3EPAYMENTS RECEIVED .

15. OFFSETS TO OPERATING EXPENCITURES (Refunds,Rebates, etc.

16, REFUNDS OF CONTRIBUTIONS MADE TO FEDERAL CANDIDATES
AND OTHER POLITICALCOMMITTESS . . . . . . . . _ 250.00

17. OTHE=S RECEIPTS (Dividends, Interesz, etc.)

7L -5

18. TOTAL RECEIPTS (add 11(d), 12, 13. 14, 15, 16 and 17) .
I, DISBURSEMENTS
19. OPERATINGEXPENDITURES . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 249.74

996.49

20. TRANSFERS TO AFFILATED/OTHER PARTY COMMITTEES . . . 500.00

21. CONTRIBUTIONS TO FEDERAL CANDIDATES AND OTHER 200.00
POLITICALCOMMITTEES . . . . . . i

22. INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES (use ScheduleE) . . . . . . . = 0 -

23. COORCINATED EXPENDITURES MADE 8Y PARTY COMMITTEES =, . 0 -
(2 U.S.C. 441a(d)) (use ScheduleF). . . . . . . . . . .

24. LOAN SEPAYMENTS MADE

25. LOANS MADE

26. REFUNDS OF CONTRIBUTIONS TC:
{a» Individuals/Persons Other Than Pciitical Committees .
(€ Political Party Committees . -
(c: Other Political Committees (such as PACs) :
(e TOTAL CONTRIBUTION REFUNCS (add 26(a), (b), and (c)) -0 = &

27. OTHES DISBURSEMENTS . TR
28, TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS (acd 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26(d
arc2n . . . ( ”‘ B |sWiet 273583 949.74

ill. NET CONTRIBUTIONSIOPEHATING EXPENDlTURES
29. TOTAL ZONTRIBUTIONS (other than cars)( “from Line 11(d)). . . 2,964.08 375.34

~ 30. TOTAL CCNTRIBUTION REFUNDS (fromLine 26(d)) . . . . v - 0 - - 0 =
31. NET CCNTRIBUTIONS (other than loans)(subtract Line 30 from 29) X o 375.34

m

om

[ S S T} )

n
[

32. TOTAL DPERATING EXPENDITURES (fremLine19) . . . . . . 249.74
33. OFFSE7S TO OPERATING EXPENDITURES (from Line 15) . . . . o (1)
34. NET CPERATING EXPENDITURES (subtract Line 33 from 32) . . . . 249.74




SCHEDULE A

ITEMIZED RECEIPTS

PAGE or

1 1
FOR LINE NUMBER

Any informetion copied from such Reports and Ststerments may not be 60id or ueed by sny persen for the purpase of soliciting santribasions or for commercial
purposes, other than using the nerme snd addrem of ahy politicsl committee to solicit contributions frem such committes.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (a Full De Leuw, Cather & Company Political Action Ccmmittee,
A Subcommittee of the Parsons Corporation PAC

A. Pull Name, Mailing Addrams and 21P Code
Andrew Bonds, Jr.

2022 Wcodreeve Road
Hyattsville, MD 20782

Naeme of Emplover

De Leuw, Cather &
Company

Receipt For: Primary

[T] Otrer tsoscity):

l_] General

Oxupstion Bi:siness
ager

Date (momn,
day, yesr)

6/30/90

Amount of Each
Receipt this Periog

Aggregete Yewr-to-Oate

$249,

9

i

S 118 _138

8. Full Neme, Mailing Address ond ZIP Code
Lawrence A. Dondanville
717 Wes+=gate Road
Deerfield, IL 60015

Receipt For: Primary

l ] Otrer (specity):

[_l General

Neme of Employer

De Leuw, Cather &

A¥4

Occupstion

Date (month,
dey, yewr)

6/30/90

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

[Engineer
Aggregste Yeer-to-Oste > $5¢ ()

Q0

'S 120 00

C. Full Name. Mailing Addrems and 21P Cede
Gene M. Randich

4636 West 100th Place
Oak Lawn, IL 60453

Neme of Employer

De Leuw, Cather &

Company

Occupstion

Receipt For: Primary

r-l Othver (specify):

] Generst

Engineer

Date ( th,

A nt of Each

day, yesr)

6/30/90

Receipt this Period

Agoregate Yeer-to-Dete > §- 60

Qa

S.120_00

D. Pull Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Neme of Emplover

Receipt For.

Prinary
[] otrer (ui'vl:u

Occupstion

Amount of Esch
Receipt this Period

Agoragste Yeer-to-Date > $

E. Full Neme, Meiling Address and ZIP Cede

Name of Employer

Receipt For: Primary

[T] otrer tapecity):

U General

Occupetion

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

Aggregete Yesr-to-Oste > §

F. Full Neme, Mailing Address snd Z1P Code

Name of Employwr

Occupstion

Receipt For: Primary

l IO!N' (specify):

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

Aggregate Yeor-to-Dste > §

G. Full Name, Masiling Addrem end ZIP Cede

Neme of Empioyer

Occupstion

Receipt For: Primary

{_1 Otner (soecify):

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

Aggregate Yeer-to-Dete > §

|

SUBTOTAL of Raceipts ThisPage: (optionel) ., = eyt my i b B i L. o T et s e T el L Lt s > S 355.38

TOTAL This Period (185t page this lin@ MUMDEr 0nly) . . . . . ... ..o v inns s enneneesaeesaeeennnn s vaves >4 $355.38




SCHEDULE A

ITEMI..D RECEIPTS

for et itogery of e
Oetniled Srwrary Pags

PAGS os

L. 1
0

UNT NUMBE
17 i

Any informetion copied from such Reports and Stacaments mey net be 19id or used by sny person fer the purpese of tellaiting
ourposss, other then asing e name wnd sddress of sny pefitical committes to salicit contriutions from such commites.

eaneributions er for WMmercia)

NAME OF COMMIT RE (in Full)

De Leuw, Cather & Company Political Action Ccmm;tteo,

parsons Ccrporation

A subcommit:ee of the

A. Puil Name, Maillng Addres snd 21P Code
First American Bank
740 15th Street, NW
washincton, D. C.

+'20005- 1097

Name of Emplayer
Interest earned on
Checking Account -

Receipt For:

l IOW (soecify):

ey

LJvaﬂ

Occupstion

Oete (memen,
day, yewr)

4/30/20

Aggregete Yesr-co-Oste > $

Amount of Bacn
Recaipe this ’md

$ 36.48

8. Full Neme. Mailing Address and ZIP Code

First Axnerican Bank
740 15th Street, NW
washinc=on, D. C.

20005-1097

Name of Employer

Interest earned on
Checking Account

Receipt For: Primary
[ ] otner tsecity):

- |_] Genersi

Oceupstion

Oste (monen,
day, yewr}

5/31/20

Aggregets Yesr-to-Oste > $

Amount of Sacn
Receint this Pericg

$ 23.84

C. Fuil Nems, Maiilng Addrem and 2IP Code

First American Bank:
740 15th Street, NW
Washington, DG

20005-1097

Name of Employer

Interese earned on
Checking Account

'Ru:deor: ‘| Primary
[] Ottrer (soecity): )

|| Generai

Cecupstion

Dete (month,
duy, yew)

6/30/20

Aqggregate Yesr-to-Oste § [}

Amount of Each
Receipt this Periad-

$ 24.98

DT Puil Name, Mailing Addrem snd ZI1P Code

Name of Employer

Amount of Esch
Receipt this Period

E. Fult Nseme, mmm Zl’cub

,-_-" AT mame e TR b
R “-"'-’T«d - 1

e S [y ' 3 i) Sa 7 ‘...
S emE et :
A A . e s-e-,

LR OIS, lv-l'..p-'—.q v--. e .

- ;s

.'.' A
SV g L e

s

£ 5l
EENS
ol

b A PR

Receipt For:
[] oer tepmcity):

Primery 'T'LJG;'u'

Amount of Each
Receipt this Pericd

E. Pull Neme, Maiilng Addres and ZIP Code

-y °

Recuigt For: Primary

[] Otner (soecity):

DG..‘I'

Aggregets Yeer-to-Date > $

Amount of Each
Receipt this Pericd

G. Fuill M.m“dr-md ZIP Code -

) T .

Name of Employer

Receipt For: I I Primary
[T] Oter (scecity):

| General

Qczupstion

Aqgregate Yesr-to-Cste > S

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

SUBTOTAL o Rwowios Thil Fige laptionall Tt 1110 T e i >

TOTAL This Period (1es2.00ge this lIne nUMBDEr GMbY) .« . . oo v vee s v oee v sensonnoonosnansnseees T >

-~




| : u shedutels) |PAGE oF
SCHEDULE B ITEMIZED DISBURSEMENTS ':m el 5

Oetailed Summary Page 'm ugt NUMBER
9

Any (nformstion copiea from such Regorts and Stacements may not be 10id or used by any person far the purpase of soliciting coneributions or for commarcia)
purposes, other then using the name and address of any politicai committee to sollcit contributions fram such committee.

NAME OF COMMITTEER (in Full)

De Leuw, Cather & Company Political Action Committee, a subccmmittee

of the Parsons Corporaticn PAC
A. Full Neme, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code Purpose of Oisbursement Dste (month, Amount of Each

First American Bank g day, yesr) | Oisbursernent This Period

& Bank service charge
Washington, D. C. 20005-109 [Cisbursement for: | |Primary |_] Geners -
' ] Other (specity) P |

B. Full Name, Mmiing Address snd Z21P Code Purpose of Dlsbursement Date {month, ' Amount of Each

First American Bank Bank service charge Savo'er)) 1 Dieptirigr dreiTH (S eariad
740 15tn Street, NW 5/31/90 § 37.66

: = - Oisbursement for: Prirmery Genersl
Washington, D. C. 20005-199 OW(WMU B}

(o] F:sll Name, Muiling a'iddn- and 2P Code Purpase of Disbursement g Dste (month, ; Amount aof Each
First A{nerzcan Bank Chack printinc charge dey, yesr) Distursement This Period
Washingtzn, D. C. 20005-1097 [oisbursement for: [Jrrimey ] Genern - <

' || Other isoecity) ' '

D. Fuil Name, Mailing Address end 2!P Code Purpose of Disbursement Date ( h, | A 't of Each
First American Bank Bank service charce GRY- YRl ¢h isinarsementhlN ST
740 15th Street, NW ‘ 6/30/90: § 7.78

Washingten, D. C. 20005-1097}%";‘::";&’;;U'W _Genersi

E. Euil Name, Mailang Address snd ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement : Dste (month, Amount of Each
day, yesr) Disbursement This Pseriod

Olsbursement for: | | Primary || Generai
| ] Other (specity)

. Fuil Name, Maifing Address snd 21P Code Purpose of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Each
’ day, yeer) Disburssment This Period

Disbursement for: UPﬂmcv Ucml
] Other (specity) 2k

. Fuill Name, Meilimg Address snd 2IP Code Purpose of Disbursement Oete (month, Amount of Each
dsy, yeer) Disbursement This Period

Disbursement for: | IPﬂmar'r L_!Gomm
ﬂoum (specity) .

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement . Date (month, Amount of Each
§ day, yesr} Sisbursement This Period

 Disbursement for: Primary
7_] Other (specify)

. Fuil Name, Mailing Address and Z!P Code Purpose of Disbursement Oate (month, - ot of Each
' day, year) Sisbursemant This Period

Other (specify)

Lo_'["""""'"' tor: l l Primary
|

SUBTOTAL of Olsttrsements TS Page (0Dt 0Nl e e L e 1o el ol e T e ot > $ 73.93

-

TOTALThl:P.rIod(lut:oqo:hisllmnumb«only)............................................................> $ T3.9:3




SCHEDULE B

ITEMIZED DISBURSEMENTS

Use smperete sshedulels)
for essh eategery of the
Oetailed Susrwmery Page

o

.
12

PAGE

POR UNE NUMBER
21 -

Any informetion conwd from such Reports and Sweements may not be soid or used by any person for the purpase of soliciting conributons or for cammerci
purposes, other then using the name and sddress of anvy pofitical committee to selleit contributions from such committee. 2

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Pult)
De Leuw, Cather & Company

of the Parsons Corggraticn, PAC

Political Action Ccmmittee, 2 subegcmmittee

A. Fell Neme, Musling Addrem and ZIP Cade Purposy of Djsbursement Dete {month, Amount of &
Citizens For Edgar Fundraiser v | Olmate TR el
' ' - | 474790 | $ 2,500.00
Disburserment for: | Ipm-n-y UGM i
_-|Omcf(sueifvl C H
B. Fufl Neme, Mmiing Address snd ZIP Code Purpase of Disburtement Dste {month, | Amount of Each
Sheila cCackson Lee Campaizn Fundraiser dsy,yesr) | Discursement This Period
2626 Slcop W., Suite 270 — m e = 4/19/90; $ 100.00
: Ty {
Houston, TX 77054 —-Icu‘h:':'m""fv) Genersl 5
C. Full Nerme, Mmiing Address snd 2!P Code Purpase of Cisbursement Oste (month, Amount of Each
Coennie . Mcrella. .. Fundraiser day, yesr) Dissurtement This Period
1141 Gecrgia Ave., #302 4/23/90 : 250.00
'Silver Spring, MD 20902 Disoursement far: |_| Primary |_] General : g
' ’ : Other (specity)
N | D. Fuil Neme. Mailing Address and 21P Code Purpose of Disbursement Oste (month, Amount of Each
Celebrats Maryland. Fundraiser day,yesr) | Distursement This Perioc
: 1]
o0 Schaefer/Steinbert'90 . - : 4/24,/90 500.00
25 Light Street " v Oisbursement for: | |Primery |_|Generst $ :
rSe imora, MD 21202 ] Other (specity)
— | E Full Name, Mailing Address end ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Daste (month, Amount of Esch
. Glen Ancerson Campaign Ccmm.| Fundraiser day, yesr) | Disbursemant This Period
| 110 p Street, SE-#109 — e 5/1/90 } s 300.00
i SD G 0 isbursement for: | | Primary General
Y Washington, . B f : .
- F. Full Neme, Msiling Addres snd ZIP Code Purpose of Oisbursement Oste (month, Amount of Each
Dixon Fcr Congress Fundraiser day,yesr) | Disbursement This Pericd
<r| 15412 valley Vista . g - =TT T 5/3/90 | s 700.00
Oaks, CA 9140 soursement for: | | Primery Genersi
s S i I e [TJotertmeetty) . .. .= .. .| - . e
i G. Full Neme, Mailing Address snd 2P Code Purpose of Disbursament Dste (month, Amount of Esch
i 'igx‘;\?Ggiifég gtf;:'::nds Nt Ataes ;;.;/)90 Oisbursement This Pariod
ene
) Buffalo, NY 14210 Disbursement for: || Primecy |_|General i $ 100..00
[ other (specity) :
H. Full Nsme, Mailing Address and 2iP Code Purpose of Disbursement Date month, Amcunt of Each
Hartigan Fcr Illinois Fundraiser day.yesr) | Clabursement This Periad
: Salle Street 1 0 :
éiitzogﬁ‘: R = Oisbursemaent for: Primary l_leml 6/ 4/9 $ *'000°00
= s i, 1. 0602 r—]Othor(wmm
I. Full Neme, Maillng Addres snd ZIP Pu t Oisd Each
The Comm:ittee to Elect .. .—. ;\;‘r.lara;;:;t g e T A biad
Harold Brazil W o _ , 19/90
1230 Pernsylvania AVe., SZ [Gupunementiors| [Primary | JGomers 6/19/ s 250.00
Washingten, D. C. 20003 ] Otner lspecity)
SUBTOTAL of Dlaburterments This Page (0DHOMEI) . . . .. eeouutteee et aeaeennneeesnasenseesanseesnnneennns > $5,700.00

TOTAL This Period (last =age s 1IN0 AUMBEr ORIy} . ... ..o .. it iereceoresrenenssomassensoascassasessassas

-~

.>




| : - ls) | PAGE oe
SCHEDULE B ITEMIZED DISBURSEMENTS 2:_,,"'""“,,"""“,,,,. 2.0 e

Oetailed Summery Page  {zon I.lle rium!a

Any information copied from such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used By any parson for the purpose of soliciting contributions or for commereiai
purpeses, ather then using :he name and sddress of any colitical committee 10 solicit contridutions from such commitree.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Sull) _
De Leuw, Cather & Company Political Actica Committee, a subccrmittee

of the Parsons Corporation PAC
A. Full Name, Mailing Address snd 21P Code Purpose of Disbursement Oate (month, Amaunt of Each
Hoyer for Congress Committee Fundraiser day, yesr) Cisbursement This Pericg
1513 Longworth House '
Office Building : Disbursement for: ul’nmary UGM 6/29/90 20009
Washington, D. C. 20515-20CS| |Other (specity)

8. Full Neme, Viailing Address snd Z1P Code Purpose of Disbursement Oate (month, Amount of Esch
dsy. yesr) Sissursement This Perioa

Dimurmon; for: [_l Privrary U General
_] Other (specify)

o Mo A wd ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Dste {month, Amount of Each
. d day, yesr) Cisoursement This Perioa

Disburiement 'or:l an-r-ry Ucmma
Other (specify)

Full Name, Muiling Address and Z1P Code Purpose of Disbursement Oate {month, Amount of Each
' g day, yesr) Cisoursement This Perioc

e

Olisbursement for: [_l Pricary | |General
4 '—i QOther (specily)
Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Oate (month, Amount of Each

day, yesr) Cispursement This Period

Oisbursement for: |_| Prise=ry
[} Other tspecity)

Fuil Neme, Mailing Address end ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Each
day, yesr} Cisburssment This Period

Disbursement for: L_]T’r‘y
] other tspecity)

Full Name, Muiling Address and ZIP Code ' Purpose of Disbursement Amount of Each
Cisbursement This Period

Disbursemaent for: Ul’umry
F_] Othar (specify)

Full Name, Mailing Address and 2IP Code Purpose of Disbursement Daste {month, Amount aof Each
day, year) Cisoursement This Period

Disbursement for: Prvmery
’_] Other (specify)

1. Full Name, Msiling Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursament . Date (month, Amount of Each
day, yesr) Cisoursement This Period

Disbursement for: ] |anuy
—I Other (specify)

500.00

6,200.00




-

™ 2 Page ____ of e
SOHEDULE C ‘. LINE NUMBET ____
'm 3/80) (Use secarste zneguies

for each ymperen line)

Neme of Camwnicree I Fi)  De Lauw, Cather & Companw Pclitical Act:ion

_ Commjittee, a subcocmmittee of the Pa-scns Corporaticn 2aC

A. Pull Noma, Mailing Address snd Z1P Code of Loen Soures Ovriginel Ameum Cumuiative Payment I Zaancy Cutstanding st
< of Loen To Date ; =om 2f This Peried

Slestion: CP-imary OGenersl O Other (specifv):
Terms: Oaxe Incurred Oate Oue

List AN Endarsers or Guarsntors (if eny) to Item A

1. Full \me, Viaillng Address end ZIP Code Neme of Emplaver

Occupation

Amount Guarsnteed Ciutstanaing: |’
$ B
2. Fuil Name, Meiling Address and ZIP Cade Name of Employer

Occupetion

Amount Guarsnteea Custanaing:

_— $
3. Full Neme, Visiling Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer

Occupstion

Amount Guarenteed CuSBncing:|ig
$

8. Futi Neme: Meiling Addrens and ZIP Code of Loen Source Original Amount Cumuiative Payment | Baiance Cutstanding st
Tl & of Lasn To Oate Com of This Peried

() oo o, 10

“Hlection: OP-dmery OGenersi O Other lg:u'vh
Tems: Dot ewred————— -, Dete Due %lspor)

. Ust ARl Endorsers or Gusrantors (If sny) ta Item B - _: ., rueoss

2115 Mu-n.mnn.m-wzwcuo B Neme of Employer

Occupetion

Amount Guarsnteed Custancing:
s
2. Fuil Nesme, Mailing Address and ZIP Coae ) Name of Employer

Occupation

. Amount Gusranteed Cusstancing:
iF, . KAy $
e d. . Full Nemne, Mailing Address and Z21P Code Name of Employer

—

Occupation

Renoelt
’l oty o AR

SUBTOTALS This Period This Page (optional) . . .

TQTALS This Period (lest page in this line only) . . . . ..

s e 0 s s e s s s e

Carry eusstanding belanes enly te LINE J, Seheduie D, for thia line. I ne Schedule I, carry farward 1o 30propriare 'ine of Summary.

————




g e e

oA < Sy : P : -
p = .‘! “ Poge ___of ___ler
SCHEDULE D - “DEBTS AND OBLIGATICNS UINENUMSER

(Revissd 3/80) : Excluding Loans Moyt o

————

Narwe of Comwnitese (in Puit) D@ Leuw, Ca<her & 2
Co., PAC, a subcommittee of the |ssismse Sepinning m ..?"--‘.'.".".‘&.".
Parsons Corporation PAC . This Period Poried

A, Full Name, Mailing Address snd Zip Code of Deteor or Creditor

Neature of Debt (Purpass):

8. Full Neme, Mailing Acdress and Zio Cade of Cebeor or Creditor

Nature of Debe (Purposs):

C. Full Neme, Mailing Address and Zip Code of Oebtor or Creditor

3

Nature of Debt (Purpose):

) O. Mwmwmmk&aofom«mr

E. Puft Neme, Mailing Address and Zip Code of Debtor or Creditor

Nature of Debt (Purpess):

F. Full Name, Mailing Address and Zig Code of Dedtor or Creditor

Nsture of Oebt {Purpcee):

3

1) SUBTOTALS This Period This Page {(optionsl)

2) TOTAL This Period (last pege this line only) . .

3) TOTAL OQUTSTANDING LOANS from Schedule C {last page only)

4) ADO 2) and 3) end carry forwerd to sppropriste line of Summery Page (last page only)




(See Reverse Side for inserverions)

ITEMIZED INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES

Neme of Comminies in Full  De Leuw, Cather & Company,

a.subccmmittee ‘ofl.the-Parsons Corporation PAC

PAC ’ 1.0. No.

C00-119784

[~ ¥l Name, Mawng Adoress & 2P Coge Parom of

ot Each Payee I : Eapenditure

—

208 UNONLN, Amount
Sev, resr) -

"NDIhe 31 SO Canaidate
NIDOO 92 OF 000030 Dy the
moenorrure & office sougnt

(s} SUBTOTAL of ! L]
B) SUBTOTAL of Untermized
fe) TOTAL ¢ € d

Under pensity of perpery | cortify thet the i _
Rerein ware nat Meoe » ion, J b T with, O¢ ot the
EQUEST OF SUPPESTION Ot Ny CINdIdate OF INY JUTNONERG COMWTIITEY OF agent
0f 1ueh candicste or sutharized committee. Furthermore, thete ex0enditures
did not involve e K g of digse , Sty 1iae: Bl

in whole or w care of any CaMOBIgN Materials Bredered Sy e candidate, Mis
CAMOBIGN COMTuItee. v thew agent.

Sonsture

Sasscnoed and sworn 10 belore Mme theg

My Commirsion expires:

NOTARY 2y8L.C




ITEMIZEL COORDINATED EXPENDITURES MADE 8Y
- POLITICAL PARTY COMMITTEES OR DESIGNATED AGENTI(S)
ON BEHALF OF CANDIDATES FOR FEDERAL OFFICE
(2U.S.C. §441(d))

(To be used only by Politicsl Committess in the General Elestion)

Nimne of Peritian Comaninees (I foll ‘D@ L.guw, Cather & Compan-: PAC, a subcommictee
of the Parsons Corporation PAC

mmmmmnmm—uMM-wtmmmmi aves JaNO
it YES, name the designating committse:

Bull Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code of Subordinete Cammittes

. Pyull Neme, Meiling Address and Z!P Cnde
of Epch Pyyee

|
)

Full Neme, Meiling Address and ZIP Code
of Esch Pyyes :

Ful'hnl Munm-mzwcm.
> of Esch Peyes <. -

Aggregate Genersl Election Expenditure
for this Candidste—$

Fuil Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Eedersl Candidate Suoported, Puroom of Expenditure
of Each Pavee Suate. Diswict & Otfice Sought

Aggregate Genersl Election Expenditure
for this Candidsre—$

SUBTOTAL of Exoenditures This Page (optional)




I hereby certify that the attached Report is a true copy of the Report
contained in our files.

i 4

>

Savid P. Hansgen“

~

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26th day of June, 1991.

My Commission Expires: A N
4/30/96 Z LA {;,M.L___
Notary F ic, D.C.




(Summary Page)
7. NAME OF COMMITIEE (nWiDe Laeuw, Cather & Company

Political Action Committee, A Subcomittee of

ADDRESS (number and ] than previously reporec ! NU
1133 15th Street, N.W., Suite 800 C00-119784

CITY. STATE and ZIP CODE 3. D This committee quaified as a multicandidate

Washington, D. C. 20005 committee DURING THIS Reporting Period
on date).

4. TYPE OF REPORT

(a)i April 15 Quarterly Report Menthly Report Due On:
— February20 [J June2d O October 20
July 15 Quarterty Report ~ Mach20 O Juy2o O November 20
— April20 O Augus20 (O December 20
October 15 Quarterly Report ~ May20 {0 Septernber20 (J January 31

January 31 Year End Report . Tweltth day report preceding
e {Type of Election)
July 31 Mid Year Report (Non-election Year Only) election on in the State of

: Thirieth day report following the General Election on

Termination Report in the State ct

(b)  lsthisReportan Amendment? |_ YES [X] NO

SUMMARY | COLUMN B
Coverng Period _"§#/1/90 twough _ 9/30/90 Caiendsr Yeer-to-Date

(a) Cash on Hand January 1, 19.90 by et S LU S 3,802.43

(b)  Cashon Hand at Beginning of Reporting Period . . . . e 3,849.18

(c)  Total Receipts (fromLinet8) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,459.96 $ 10,456.45

(d) Subtotal (add Lines 6(b) and 6(c) for Column A and oo PR -
Lines 6(a) and 6(c) for Column B) 7,309.14 $ 14,258.88

Total Disbursements (fromLine28) . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,776.07 S 9,725.81

Cash on Hand at Close of Reporting Penod (subtract Line 7 from Line 6(d)) 4,533.07 $ 4,533.07

Debts and Obligations Owed TO the Committee : For further information
(temize all on Schedule C and/or Schecrste DY. . . . . . . . . . =2 contact:

10. Debts and Obligations Owed BY the Committee Federal Election Commission

{ = = 299 E Street, NW
(itemize all on Schedule C and/or Scheduie D) . ' S 0 Washington, DC 20463

| certify that | have examined this Report and to the best of my knowledge ana belief it is true, correct | Toll Free 800-424-9530
and compwete. Local 202-376-3120

Type or Pnrt Name of Treasurer
David P. Hansgen

Signal Treasurer Cate

N <

NOTE: Submssion of false, erroneous, or incorrplete information may subject the cerson signing this Report to the penaities of 2 U.S.C. §437g.

 FEC FORM 3X

(revised 4/87)




e

O
DETALLED SUMMARY PAGE

‘ and
{Page 2, FEC FORM 3X)

A_ Sk ~aeemd &

Report Covenng the Penoa
From: 7/1/90

70 9 /30700

Name ot Commaee (in fullly Leuw, Cather & Company PAC
Loo—af Lha Semnoon Baa

L RECEIPTS

11. COCNTRIBUTIONS (other than loans) FRCM: s
.a) Incividuals/Persons Other Than Political Commmoes
(i) temized (use Schecule A).
(ii) Unitemized . .
(iii) Total of oonmbunons ‘rcm mdwnduals ;
Psiitical Party Committees . 4
C:her Political Committees (such as PACs) -
) TCTAL CONTRIBUTIONS (acd * 1(a)(iii). (b). and (c))

=)
=)
-~
-
~
By

COLUMN A
Tota! This Period.

1,618.61

s

COLUMN B
uf-To-Dato ‘

1,973.99

LoZdinils

7,967 3L

3,365.76

9,941.10

) -

Q=

12. TRANSFEAS FROM AFFILIATED/QTHER PARTY COMMITTEES .

13. ALL LCANS RECEIVED .

14. LOAN REPAYMENTS RECEIVED .

15. OFFSETS 7O OPERATING EXPENCITURES (Refunds,Rebates, etc. .

16. REFUNDS OF CONTRIBUTIONS MADE TO FEDERAL CANDIDATES
AND OTHER POLITICAL COMMITTEES .

17. OTHER RECEIPTS (Dividends. Interest, etc.)

18. TOTAL RECEIPTS (add 11(d), 12, 13. 14,15, 16 and 17) .

Il. ISBURSEMENTS

19. OPERATING EXPENDITURES .

20. TRANSFERS TO AFFILIATED/OTHER PARTY COMMITTEES

21. CONTRIBUTIONS TO FEDERAL CANDIDATES AND OTHER
POLITICAL COMMITTEES

22. INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES (use Schedule E) .

23. COORDINATED EXPENDITURES MADE 8Y PARTY COMMITTEES
(2 U.S.C. 441a(d)) (use Schedule F).

24. LOAN SEPAYMENTS MADE

25. LOANS MADE

26. REFUNDS OF CONTRIBUTIONS TC:
(2) Incividuals/Persons Other Than Political Committees .
(&) Peiitical Party Committees .
(c: Cther Political Committees (such as PACs) h
(c) TOTAL CONTRIBUTION REFUNDS (add 26(a), (b), and (C)

94.20
3,459.96

23.43

252.64

2,500.00
=Nars
e

— 0] =
250.00
265.35

10,456.45

2T 3517
752.64
8,700.00

27. OTHER DISBURSEMENTS .

=0
=) =

0

28. TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS (add 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26(d)
ard 27

457761587

L NET CONTRIBUTIONSJOPERATING EXPENDITURES

- las v B

29. TOTAL CCNTRIBUTIONS (other than !oars)( from Line 11(d)).

3,365.76

.--—

o ki YOS
K ¥ f&,‘,‘?.“- oA

9,941,110

30. TOTAL CCNTRIBUTION REFUNDS ! from Line 26(d))

S0

el (LR

31. NET CCNTRIBUTIONS (other than leans(subtract Line 30 from 29)

32. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES (from Line 19)

3,365.76

S

AL LG

33. OFFSZTS TO OPERATING EXPENCITURES (from Line 15) .

=0

34. NET CPERATING EXPENDITURES (subtract Line 33 from 32)

273.17




T

SCHEDULE A

ITJIEa!’LECEWTS:-‘

Detailed Summary Page

PAGE

FOR LINE NUMBER
11l(a) (1)

Any information copied from such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by any person ‘or the purpose of soliciting contributions or for commerciai
purpases, other than using the name and address of any political committes to solicit contribuzions ‘rom such committes.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full De Leuw,
Parsons

Cather & Company, 2AC, A Subcommittee of the
Corporation PAC

A.. Full Name, Meiling Address snd ZIP Code
Tom Wilson
29315 Tree Hollow Glen

Name of Empiaver

De Leuw, Cather & Cg
100 W. Walnut St.
Pasadena, C3 91124 |

Qccupation

Date (month,
day, yeer)

9/30/90

Agoura Hills, CA 91301
Receipt For:

u Primary
D Czher 'specify):

-_X] General

fanager

|
|
|

Aggregate Yesr-ro-Cate >$ 200 . 00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

_S _70.00

8. Full Neme. Msiling Address and ZIP Code
Ronald C. Kane
405 E. 56th Street

Name of Empicver

De Leuw, Cather & Cd
110 William St.
York, NV 10038

Occupation

Date (manth,
day, year)

9/30/90

New York, NY 10022
Receipt For:

l_l Primary
[_] Cher specify):

'_ﬂcen'ral

a

|
|
|

Aggregste Yeer-to-Czte > § 200,00

Amount of Each
Receipt rhis Period

$ _70.00

C. Full Name, Meiling Address snd ZIP Code
William G. Horn

1345 North Highland Avenue
Arlington Heights, IL 60004

Name of Empicver Date (month,
De Leuw, Cather & Cq dav.vew)
525 W. Monroe St. 9/30/90

hicago, IL. 60606
Qccupation

Receipt For:
[] Other (specify):

2(_] General

Peimary

Aggregate Yeer-to-Dste >$ 2() 0.00

Amount of Each
F.eceipt this Period

§ 70.00

D. Full Namm, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code
Harry A: Quinn
Marina Park :South
Buffalo, NY -'14202

Occupstion E

Name of Em_plovor Date (month,
De Leuw, Cather & Cq 9v-vew

300 Cathedral Park | 9/30/90
Vv

U éonoral

Receipt For.

Primary
. l_lom«(mcci!v): :

Manager

00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

S _70.00

E. Full Name, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code
Michael F. -Quirk

556 Coolidge Avenue
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137

Aggregate Year-to-Dmte >$ 9()()
Name of Empioyer ‘
De Leuw, Cather & Co
625 W. Monroe St.
Chicago, IL 60606

Occupation

DOate {month,
day, yesr)

9/30/90

Receipt For: l_[ Primary

[] Other (specity):

u General

ianager

Aggregate Year-to-Cate ~>S$ 200 ' 0(

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

S 70.00

F. Full Naswe, Mailing Address and ZIP Code
Alfreé A. Patnaude
202 Hang Dog Lane
Wethersfield, CT 06109

Name of Empuoyer Date (month,
De Leuw, Cather & Co| dsv.vesr
290 Roberts Street 9/30/90
. HartZors, CT06118

Receipt For: | Primery

i& General
[ Other (specity):

%cfufgiém Manager

Aggregate Year-to-Oate ~>S 200 . 00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

S 70,00

i
i

G. Full Narme, Msiling Address and ZIP Code
Andrew .Bonds, Jr.

2022 woodreeve Road
Hyattsville, MD 20782

Name of Empdoyer Date (month,
De Leuw, Cather & Co| dav.ves)
1133 15th St., NW 9/30/90
Nashing+ton, DC 20005

Occupation

Receipt Fcr:
E Other (specify):

Primary

|X ! General Manager

Aggregate Yamr-to-Cate >$ 384 . 60

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

S 134,61

SUBTOTAL of Receipts This Page (optional)

$ 554.61

TOTAL This Period (last page this line number only)




SCHEDULE A

PAGE OF
2 13

m INl NUMIEH
(1)

Any Informstion copied from such Reports snd Statements mey not be sold or used by any person for the purpase of soliciting contributions or for commerciai

purposes, other than using the name snd address of any politicsi committes to solicit contributions from such committes.
NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full De Leuw, Cather & Company .PAC, A Subcommittee of

the Parsons Corporation PAC

A. Full Name. Mailing Address and ZIP Code
Ralph =. Jackson
5195 East IIiff Avenue
Denver, CO 80222

.[IPe Leuw, Cather & Cdg

Name of Emplover Date (manth,

day, year)

1100 Stout St 9/30./90

Denver, CO #0204

Occupation

Receipt For: Primary

’_-I Cner (specify):

ice Presicent

Aggregate Yesr-:0-Cate >$ 900 (00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

S. 70,00

8. Full Neme, Mailing Address end ZIP Code
Tom E. Barron

2007 Webber Street
Yountville, CA 94599

Date {mcath,
day, year)

9/30./90

Name of Empicver

De Leuw, Cather & Cg
120 Howa=d Street
San Frarcisco 94105 |

QOccupation

Receipt For: | 'Primvv
] I Cther (specify):

ice Presicent

Aggregate Year-t0-Date > s .00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$ 70,00

C. Full Nama, Mailing Address snd 2IP Code
James =. Rollings

2311 Greenwood
Wilmet=ze, IL 60091

‘Ehicago, IL 60606 |

Name of Empicyer
De Leuw, Cather & Ca
525 West Monroe St.

Daste {(manth,
day, year)

9/30/90

Occupation

Receipt For: Primery

{_ ] Other (spacify):

anager

Aggregate Yesr-to-Cate >42_Q_Q_l.1 00

. Full Nams, Mailing Address snd ZIP Cods
Robert L. Anderson
127 S. Jordan Street
Alexandria, VA ' 22304

"PDe Leuw, Cather & Cd

Amount of Each
FReceipt this Period

$ 70,00

Name of Employer Date (month,
‘day, year)

1133 15th St, NW 9/30/90
Hashington, DC 200035

Occupestion

Receipt For:

) Primary
m Cther (specify): . ‘

.§32e:xzsbr

Aggregete Year-to-Oste > § 20 Q .00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

70,00

£. Full Nams, Mailing Addvess snd 21P Code
William A. Fred

49 Bar Gate Road
Guilfoxrd, CT 06437

‘| Name of Emplovyer

" ICompany

Date (month,
dey, yeur)

9/30/90

De Leuw, Cather &

Occupation

Receipt For:
l l Other (spacify) :

Primary

£. Full Name, Msiling Address and ZIP Code
George T. Creary

293 Center Street

E. Aurora, NY 14052

Aggregate Ye-'-to-Da(0> $ 200.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$ 70.00

Name of Empioyer

Date (month,
day, year)

9/30/90

De Leuw, Cather & Co
110 William Street
New York, NY 10038
MAREY 8T

Receipt For-

U Primary
m Other (specify):

‘_j General

Aggregate Ye-'-to-DaMB $ 200.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Perioc

S 07.65.00

G. Full Namwe, Mailing Address and ZIP Code
Larry A. Dondanville
717 Westgate Road
Deerfield, IL 60015

Name of Empioyer

De Leuw, Cather & Co
525 W. Monroce Street
Chicagc, IL 60606

Occupation

Date {(month,
day, year)

9/30/90

Receipt For: Primary

D Other (specify):

| General

Vice President

Aggregate Year-to-Jate >$ 400.00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$ 140.00

SUBTOFAL of ReceiptsiThisPage (aptinnal): ¥ P L N T T L E P . e o7 b . A ediinefaf e p,

$ 560.00

TOTAL This Periog !last page this line number only)

)




-~

SCHEDULE A

ITE‘I!iI.LECEWWS i g

3 |3

FOR LINE NUMBER
1l (a) (i)

Any informastion copied from such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by any parson ‘or the purposs of soliciting contributions or for commerciai
purposes, other than using the neme and address of any politicsl committee to solicit contridutions from such committes.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full De Leuw, Cather & Compan
Parsons Corporation PAC

Y PAC, A Subcommittee of the

A. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Gene M. Randich
4636 West 100th Place

Neme of Emplover
De Leuw,
525 W. Monroe St.

Chicago, IL 60606

Occupstion

Oak Lawn, IL 60453
Receipt For:

Primaery General
|_-L0tﬂcr uoccw):l_] u

Cather & Cog

Date (month, |
day,yesr) .

9/30/90 !

Sr. Vice P ident
Aggregate Yeer-:0-Cate $ 400

00 :

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

S 140 00

B. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Robert S. 0'Neil
8713 Sleepy Hollow Lane
Potomac, MD 20854

Name of Empicver

De Leuw, Cather & Ca

Occupation

Receipt For: u Primary
| lO’.Mr Ispecity):

I_[Gmnul

Sr. Vice President

Date (maonth,
day, vear)

9/30/90 .

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

C. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Carl J. Blase
7415 Acmiral Drive
Alexancria, VA 22307

Name of Empicver
De Leuw, Cather & Co

Occupstion

Receipt For:
|| Other specify):

Primary

u General

.Treasurar

Aggregate Year-:0-Oate > $ 240,00

Date (month,
day, year)

9/30/90

| Aggregate Year-to-Dste >$ 200,00

D. Full Name, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code
James C. Lockwood
8001 Leyton Place -
Springfield, VA 22152

Name of Empioyer '
De Leuw, Cather & Co

LEFEF" counsel

Receipt For: Primary

m Cther (specity):

u General

|9/30/90

S 84_00

Amount of Each
F.eceipt this Period

70.00

Datas (month,
day, yesr)

Aggregate Yewr-to-Cate ~>$ 200,

0]

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

S 70.00

E. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code
Peter J. Graziano

103 Kestrel Court
Gaithersburg, MD 20879

Name of Empioyer
De Leuw, Cather &
Company

'19/30/90

Date ( h

A nt of Each

day, year) i

Occupation

Primary

U General

Receipt For:
[_\ Ozher (specify):

Aggregate Year-to-Dste ~>$ 2() 0

F. Full Name, Msiling Address and ZIP Code
Robert F. Fergerstrom

12580 Carryback Place
Gaithersburg, MD 20878

Name of Empsoyer
De Leuw, Cather &
Company

00

Receipt this Period

$ 70.00

Dste (month,
day, year)

9/30/90

Occupastion

Receipt For: Primary

r_'f Other (specify):

I_l General

Aggregate Year-to-Jate >$ 200,

00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$ 70.00

G. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Name of Empioyer

Date (month,
day, year)

Occupation

Receipt For: | General

u Primary
[—" Other (specify):

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

Aggregate Y sar-to-Date > $§

SUBTOTAL of Receipts This. Page; {optional) . . = R TN L ni e L e os >

$ ..504.00

TOTAL This Period (last page this line number only)

$ 1,618.6%

5




o

TE ECEIPTS =SBy “ 1

FOR LINE NUMBER
17

SCHEDULE A

Any information copied from such Reports and Statements mey nat be sold or used by any person for the PurPose of soliciting contributions or for commercisl
purposes, other than using the neme snd address of any politios committes to solicit contridutions from such committes.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full)

De Leuw, Cather & Company 2AC, A Subcommittee of the
Parsons Corporation PAC

A. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code
First American Bank, N.A.

740 15th Street, N.W.
Washincton, D. C. 20005-1097

Name of Empiover

Interest earned on
Checking Account

Occupation

Receipt For:
[_] Cz~er (specify):

Primary

L_] General

Date (month,

day, yeer)

7/31/90

Aggregete Yeer-~0-Date > §

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$ 31.90

8. Full Name. Mailing Address snd ZIP Code

First Aamerican Bank, N.A.
740 1l5th Street, N.W.

Name of Emplcwver

Interest earned on
Checking Account

Occupation

Washincton, D. C. 20005-1097
Receipt For:

Primary
|——L0mn {specify) ;u

L_' General

Dets (month,

day, vear)

8/31/°90

Aggregate Year—-o-Dste > $

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$ 33.62

C. Fuill Neme. Mailing Address and ZIP Code

First American Bank, N.A.
740 1l5th Street, N.W.

e "
Recsipt For: Primary

[ ] Cmner tspecity):

General

Name of Empiaover

Interest earned on
Checking Account

Occupation

Date (manth,

day, year)

9/30/90

‘| Aggregate Year—o-Date > §

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

28.68

O. Full Name, Meiling Address and ZIP Code

Neme of Empicver

Occupetion

Receipt For:
m Cehar (specify):

Primary

Oste (month,

day, yesr)

Aggregate Yeer-to-Oste > $

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

E. Full Neme, Meiling Address and ZIP Code

‘| Name of Empioyer

Occupation

Receipt For: Primary

I Other (specify):

Date (month,

day, yeer)

Aggregste Yeer-to-Oste > §

Amount of Each
Receipt this Pericc

F. Full Name, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code

Name of Empioyer

Occupation

Receipt For:
] Crher (specify):

Primary

i_j General

Date (month,

dey, year)

Aggregate Yesr-to-Date > §

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

G. Fuli Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Name of Empuoyer

Occupstion

Receipt For: Primary

r—z Other (specify):

Date (month,

day, yeasr)

Aggregate Year-to-Date > §

Amount of Each
Receipt this Perioa

SUBTOTAL of- Receipts-Thisi Page {ontional ) E e . i e Ll Tl ey LT e, e, >

TOTAL This Perioc {last page this line number only) . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. it ittt ittt ie st i it ittt anan >




SCHEDULE B

ITEMIZED DISBURSEMENTS

it

for esch category of the

S|
Detailed Summary Pags Isoauninguueen ‘

PAGE OF

Any information copiec ‘ram such Reports and Statements may not be scid or used by any person for the purpose of soliciting contributions or for commercial
purposes, other than usimg the ngme and address of any political committes to solicit contributions from such committes.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full)

De Leuw, Cather & Company 2AC, A Subcommittee of
the Parsons Corporation PAC

A. Full Name, Masling Address and ZIP Code
First American Bank, N.A.
740 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D. C.

20005-1097

Purpose of Disbursement
Bank Service Charge

Disbursement fo¢:| ]Prim ‘_’Gmoul
—-IOthur {specify)

Date (month,
day, year)

7/3k/90

Amount of Each
Cisbursemaent This Period

8.17

8. Full Neme, Maiiing Address and ZIP Code
First American Bank, N.A.
740 15th Street, N.W.
Washingtcn, D. C.

20005-1097

Purpose of Disbursement

Bank Service Charge

Disbursement for:

Prirmery !_J General
'_] Other (specify)

Date (month,
day, yesr)

8/31/90

Amount of Each
Zisbursement This Perioa

s 7.78

C. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code
First American Bank, N.A.
740 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D. C.

20005-1097

Purpose of Disbursement

Bank Service Charge

Disbursement for: | Prirary IGmeral
-_] Other (specify)

Date (month,
day, vear)

9/30/90

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Perioa

s 7.%s

D. Full Name, Maling Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for:
-—I Other (specify)

Prirmary

Date {(month,
day, year)

’ Amount of Each
Cisbursement This Perioc

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for:

Prirary
i Other (specify) u

Date (month,
day, year)

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Perioc

. Full Name, Mailing Address and 2IP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for: l__l Prirnary
—] Other (specify)

Date {month,
day, year)

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Period

. Full Name, Muiling Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for:

l Other (specity)

Prirnary

Date (month,
day, year)

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Period

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZiP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for: |
] Other (specify)

Prrnary

Date (month,
day, year)

i Amount of Each
| Jisbursement This Perioc

Full Name, Miailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for:
l Other (specify)

P—mary

Date (month,
day, year)

Amount of Each
' Jisbursement This Periog

SUBTOTAL of Dtsb. -semrants This Page (optional)

TOTAL This Period .ast page this line number oniy)




SCHEDULE B \TEMIZED DISBURSEMENTS

- . &

for ssch category of the

Detailed Summary fut

PAGE OF
1

|

FOR LINE NUMBER

20

Any information copied from such Reports and Statements mey not be soid or used by any person for the purpose of soliciting contributions or for commercial
purposes, other than using the name and address of any political committes to solicit contributions from such committes.

the Parsons

Corporation PAC

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full D€ Leuw, Cather & Company PAC, A Subcommittee of

A. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code
De Leuw, Cather & Company
New York PAC

hemical Bank

52 Broaéway, New York 10004

Purpou of Dhbummcm

rransfer

Disbursement for: L_] Prmery |_| General
] other tapecity)

Dates (montn,

dsy, vesr)

9/27/90

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Periad

$ 250.00

8. Full Name, Misiling Address and ZIP Code

ranch Banking & Trust Company
333 Fayez=teville Street
aleigh, NC 27601

Eurpou of Disbursement 3arix Charge

gcclose North Carolina

Disbursement for: l__] P-.mary u General
j Other (specify)

Date (monzn,

dsy, year

9/20/90C

|

Amount of Each
Disbursemant This Period

2.64

C. Full Name, \dailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for: i P=mmary
Other (specify)

Dste (montn,

day, year

{
i
|
|
1
'
y

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Perioa

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for: [ [P-mm
] Other (specity)

Date (manzh,

day, year !

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Perioc

. Fult Name, Meiling Address and 2IP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for: I_JP'""W
_I Other (specify)

Date (man=n,

day, year)

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Periog

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for: L_] Peimary
] Other (specity)

Date (morth,

day, year)

Amount of Each |
Disbursement This Perioa

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for: U Primary
[ Other (specity)

Date (manth,

day, year)

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Perioc

. Full Name. Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursemer—

Disbursement for: ) Primary

_—l Other (specity)

Date (mcnth,

day, year)

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Perioc

1. Full Name. Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursemart

Disbursement for: L_ Prirary

P—l Other (specity)

Date (mcnth,

day, vear)

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Pericc

SUBTOTAL of Cfsoursements This Page (optional)

TOTAL This Peric (last page this line number only)




.

ITEMIZED DISBURSEMENTS

PAGE o
SCHEDULE B 2

1 |
FOR LlNifiUMBER

Use seperste scheduies)
for each category of the
Detsiled Summary Page

Any information ccoiea ‘rom such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by sty person for the purpose of soliciting contributions or for commercia;
purposes, other than using the name and address of anv political committee to solicit contrbutions from such committes.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (inFull De Leuw, Cather & Company PAC, A Subcommittee of
the Parsons Corporation PAC

A. Full Name. Mailing Address and ZIP Code

itizens for Waihee

ong, Kwai & Hulbert

2200 Bishop Square, Suite 2200
onolul., JT 96813

Purpose of Disbursemenrt

Fundraiser

Date (month,
day, yeer)

Disbursement for: Primery
—] Other (specify)

L] Generai 7/16/90

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Perioc

$ 1,500.00

B. Full Neme. Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Friends for Fasi
Honolulw, HI

Purpose of Disbursemert

Fundraiser

Date (menth,
day, vear)

Disbursement for:
] Other (specity)

drirrary

UGmml 7/26/90

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Pericc

$

500.00

C. Full Name. Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Committee to Re-elect Kseisi
D.,0.. Box 2884 Mfume

Nashington, D. C. 20013

Purpose of Disbursemert

Fundraiser

Date (menth,
day, year)

Disbursement for: I Primary
Other (specify)

9/12,/90

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Perioc
|

's  500.00

D. Full Name. Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursemert

Date (month,
day, year)

Disbursement for:
Other (specify)

Primary

i Amount of Each
| Disbursement This Pericc

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursemert

Date (month,
day, year)

Disbursement for: I_ Primary
'—'] Other (specify)

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Pericc

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Date (menth,
day, yeer)

Disbursement for: L_ Primary
_] Other {specify)

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Pericc

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Date (month,
day, year)

Disbursement for:
_]Other (specify)

Primary

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Parioc

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Date (month,
day, vear)

Disbursement for:
_I Other (specify)

Prirmary

Amount of Eacn
Disbursement This Pericc

. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Date (month,
day, vear)

Disbursement for:
——I Other (specify)

Primary

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Pericc

SUBTOTAL of Dtsoursements This Page (Optional) . . ... .. ... . e et e e e e e \

NS

2250000

TOTAL This Perica (las: page this line number only}

P58 605600




-

. ~$ § < B ¥
g ; Page _L_of ___ for
m! c .;_;. i L|NE NLMBE:’ mi v
. {Revissd 3/80) . - - LOANS (Use separate xaedules

tor each "umoe-ed line)

Neme of Commitres in Fu) D@ Leuw, Cather & Company PAC, A Subcommit -ee
of the Parsons Corporatio= PAC

A. Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code of Losn Source Original Amount Cumulative Payment | Bal ince Outstanding at
of Losn To Date Clom of This Period

~Election: C Primery O General G Other (specify):
Terms: Dwte Incurred DOete Due

List All Encorsers or Guarantors (if sny) to item A

1. Full Name. Mailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer

Occupstion

Amount Guarsnteea Dutsianding: o

e $
2. Full Name, Msiling Address and ZIP Coce Name of Empioyer

Occupation

Amount Guaranteec Dutsanding:

3. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Cooce Name of Employer

Occupstion

Amount Guarsnteec Jutsanding:

8. Full Narme: Mailing Address and ZIP Code of Loan Source Originml Amount Cumulative Payment Balance Outstanding st
: : of Loen To Dete Closs of This Period

Election: IPrimery O General G Other (specify):
Terms: Dets Incwwrred———o— . Date Due

List All Endorsers or Guarentors (if sny) to Item B

1. Full Name, Mailing Address and Z1P Code Name of Employer

Occupation

Amount Guaranteec Outstanding:
$
2. Fuil Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer

Occupation

Amount Guaranteers Outstanding:
$
3. Fuil Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer

Occupation

Amount Guarantesrg Outstanding:| p
$

SUBTOTALS This Period This Page (optionad)

TOTALS This Period (last page in this line only)

Carvy outstanding balance only to LINE 3, Schedule D, for this line. It no Schadule D, carry forward to appropriate line 3¢ Summary.




i o o duake puge L ot _Lpge T
SCHEDULE D ' BTS AND OBLIGATIONS . . LINE NUMBER ____

(Revised 3/80) ‘ Excluding Loans ::r. il w‘::?.",‘::

Neme of Commiteee (in Full) De Leuw, Cather & Outstanding ‘ Payment Outstanding
ompany .PAC, A Subcommittee o0 the|Bslence Beginning This Balance ot Closs
arsons PAC ; Wiciopk L

|
A. Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIp Code of Debror or Creditor |

of This Period

Nature of Debt (Purpose):

8. Full Name, Masiing Address and Zip Code of Debtor or Creditor

Nature of Debt (Purpose):

C. Full Name, Mailing Address and Zip Code of Debror or Creditor

Nature of Debt (Purpose):

D. Full Neme, Mading Address and Zip Code of Debtor or Creditor

4

Nature of Debt (Psrposs):

~

E. Fuf! Name, Mailing Address and Zip Code of Debtor or Creditor

Nature of Debt (Purpose):

F. Full Name, Mailing Address and Zig Code of Debtor cr Creditor

Nature of Debt (Purpose):

1) SUBTOTALS This Period This Page (optional)

2) TOTAL This Period (last page this line oniy) . . .

3) TOTAL OUTSTANDING LOANS from Scheduie C (‘ast page only)

4) ADD 2) and 3) and carry forward to appropriate line of Summary Page (last page ony)




-

ITEMIZED INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES

{Ses Reverse Side for Instructions)

Narme of Commitaee (in Bull)

of the Parsons Corporation PAC
il . WAniing ) Code Purpose of

De Leuw, Cather & Company PAC, A Subcommit=-ee

1.0. No.

C00-119784

ot Each Payee Expenditure

2|y, yeer)

838 {MOnt Amount

“Neme of Feoersl Candiaste
$uOO0Or1ed O 0PPOsed by the
enpenciture & office sought

 Suszort

C Suocort

Q Suezort

(3) SUBTOTAL of !Itemized incependent Expenditures
{(5) SUBTOTAL of Unitemized Independent Expendstures
{c) TOTAL Incepencent Expenditures

———————-L;
e

Under penaity af derury | certify that the independent expenditures reported
NEraIn were Nat “made 1N COODErANION, CONUITATION, CONCErt with, or at the
request or sugges:ion of any candidate Of any JuUthOr Zea COMMIttee Or agent
af such canaigar® Or authorized committee. Furthesmcre, hese expenditures
did NOt invoive ~me tinancing of diIsseMINBLION. CistriDLtON. Ir reDublication
1n whole Or 1n CaTT Of any CAMDAIGN Materidis DreDares Dy Ve candidate. his
cCaMmpaign comemsttes. or their agent.

Signature

S0 588 IND IWOrN 10 DETOrE ME 1N 1S emm— 3V Of

.18,

Wy Co=mission expires

NOTARY P_3L.C




2-0 6

1 489 88

Gk i Bin iR G o e T P e e S b e Lt

.’@!DULE F ITMOH- "ﬁ DINATED EXPENDITURES "

. 1,1
POLITICAL PARTY COMMITTEES OR DESIGNATED AGENTIS)  ovwcoin ™
ON BEHALF OF CANDIDATES FOR FEDERAL OFFICE “yog
(2U.S.C. §441a(d))

(To be used only by Political Committess in the General Election)

Name fPolh‘lﬂ(‘gunmulh Pull)
e Leuw, Cather & Company PAC, A Subcommit<=ee
f the Parsons Corporation PAC

Has your Committes been designated to make coordineted expenditures by 8 political party committes? OYES ¥no
It YES, name tme designeting committes:

Full Neme, Maiiing Address and ZIP Code of Subordinats Committes

Full Name, Mauing Address and ZIP Code | Name of Federsl Candidate Supported, 3yroom of Expenditure Oste (month,
ot Esch Payee State, Oistrict & Office Sought dey, yeer)

Aggregate Geners! Election Expenditure
for this Candidste—$

Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code | Name of Federsi Candidate Supported, Surpom of Expenditure Date (month,

of Each Peyee Skate, District & Office Sought dey, veer)

Aggregats Genersl Eiection Expenditure
for this Candidste—$

Full Name, Mmsiing Address and ZIP Code Name of Federal Candidate Supported, Purpose of Expenditure
of Esch Payee Seate, District & Office Sought

Aggregate General Election Expenditure
for this Candidate—$

Full Name, Ma.iing Address and ZIP Code | Name of Federsl Candidate Supported, Purpcs of Expenditure Date (month, | Amount
>f Eacn Payee State, District & Office Sought day, year)

Aggrecate General Eiection Expenditure
for this Candidate—$

SUBTOTAL c* Sxcanditures This Page (optional) . . . . .. ... . .............

TOTAL This 3erioc iast page this line number oniy |




July 12, 199¢C

Federal Electicn Commission
999 E Street, NW
Washington, D. C. 20463

Gentlemen:

Enclosec is our Quarterly Report which is due on
July 15, 1990 which covers the period of April 1,
through June 30, 1990.

Sincerely,

CE;QL-LgQ”?L4wn~~3p:>~—~__—-

David P. Hansgen
Treasurer

De Leuw, Cather & Company
Political Action Committee
of New York

Enclosure

I hereby certify that this letter and attached Report are true copies of the documents
contained in our files.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26th day of June, 1991.

My Commission Expires:
4/30/96

Notary Publi¢, D.C.




-

T, NAME SF COMMITTEE (Wil De Lauw, cather & company |
Political Action C ogtsgé a subsidiarw of

_;%%sons orporat
{(number and street) D mimﬁmm

1133 15th Street, NW, Suite 800 C00-119784

NU

CITY, STATE and ZIP CODE 3. [jmmmmu-m

Washiagton, D. C. 20005 committee DURING THIS Reporting Period
on date).

4. TYPE OF REPORT

(@[ April 15 Quarterly Report Monthly Report Due On:
C Februay2o O June 20 O October 20
[X_ ouly 15 Quarterty Report E March 20 8 July 20 O November 20
' . Aprii 20 August20 [J December 20
[ Ocwoer 15 Quarterly Report C May20 O septemoer20 (0  January 31

D January 31 Year End Report

s [: Tweifth day report preceding
[] July 31 Mid Year Report (Non-slecion Year Ony) " elecionon

(Type ot Election)
n the State of

[Md&ymnbﬁomngmoemwaﬂonon

- 1 N
D Termination Report \ ~_in the State of

®) is this Report an Amendment? DYES ENO

SUMMARY
Sy Rl L S4B twgn___6/30/90

(@) CashonHandJaruary1,19_90 . . . .

(b) Cash on Hand at Baginning of Reporting Period $ 7.073‘.;
l L]

Total Receipts (from Line 18) o 56\

o i : $ 7,225.61
(add Lines 6(b) and 8(c) forCoumnAand . . . . .
Lines 6(a) and 6(c) for Column B) $ 10,602.29 \ ¢ 11,028.10

Total Cisbursements (from Line 28) A - g0 a7 03 6,699.74

Cash an Hand at Close of Reporting Period (subtract Line 7 from Line 6(d)) .!s 4,328.36 4,328.36

Debts and Obligations Owed TO the Committes I
(Hemizs all on Schedule C and/or ScheduleD) . . . . . . . . . .. 9 -0 -

Debts and Obligations Owed BY the Committes
(emize ail on Schedule C and/or Schecule D) . . . s -0 -

1 certify that | have examined this Report and to the best of and belief 1t
L . eport my knowledge is true, correct
Type or Prit Name of Treasurer
Davié P. Hansgen

Signature ct Treasurer

. . . \'
NOTE: Submussion of faise, eroneous, or incompiete information may subject the person signing this Report to the penatties of 2 U.S.C. §437g.

\ ‘ FEC FORM 3X

(revised 4/87)




O‘Qm.sn ULED SUNBIARY PAGE o0

mz,mmm

mtmmbe Leuw, Cather & Company

Cnm

Reoont Covomy the
From: /90

To: 6/30/90

PAC L

COLUMN A
Total This Period

11. CONTRIBUTIONS (other than lcans) FROM:

(a) 'ndividuals/Persons Other Than Pomcll cmu
(i) Itemized (use Scheduie A).
(ii) Unitemized .
(iii) Total of comribuﬁons from mdlvnduals

(b) Politicali Party Committees . .

(¢) Cther Political Committees (such as PACs) :

(d) TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS (ade 11(a)(iii), (b), and (c))

COLUMN B

Calendar Year~

829 .22

6,225 . 30

'
bbb
'

12. TRANSF=3S FROM AFFILIATED/OTHER PARTY COMMITTEES .

13. ALL LOANS RECEIVED .

14. LOAN REPAYMENTS RECEIVED .

15. OFFSETS TO OPERATING EXPENDITURES (Refunds,Rebates, etc.)

16. REFUNCS OF CONTRIBUTIONS MADE TO FEDERAL CANDIDATES
ANC OTHER POLITICAL COMMITTEES .

17. OTHER RECEIPTS (Dividends, interest. etc.)

18. TOTAL RECEIPTS (add 11(d), 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 17) .

Hl. DISBURSEMENTS

19. OPERATING EXPENDITURES .

' 20. TRANSFERS TO AFFILIATEDYOTHER PARTY COMMITTEES .

sE

7,225.67

249 74

21. CONTRIBUTIONS TO FEDERAL CANDIDATES AND OTHER
POLITICAL COMMITTEES

11(8)
1%(an
11a
110
1%
11

12

19

6,200.00 6,200.00 21

22. INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES (use Schedule E) .

23. COORDINATED EXPENDITURES MADE BY PARTY COMMITTEES
" (2 U.S.C. 441a(d)) (use Schedule F).

24. LOAN REPAYMENTSMADE . . . . .

25. LOANS MADE

26. REFUNDS OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO:
(a) Individuals/Persons Other Than Political Committees .
(b) Palitical Party Committees . 3
(c) Cther Political Committees (such as PACs) .
(d) TOTAL CONTRIBUTION REFUNDS (add 26(a), (b), and (c))

27. OTHER DISBURSEMENTS .

- 0 =

T

27

28. TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS (add 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26(d)
and 27)

0,273.93

29. TOTAL CCNTRIBUTIONS (other than lcans)( from Line 11(d)).

$6,699.74

o
. NET CONTRIBU“ONS/OPERATING EXPENDITURES

$7,034.52

29

. 30. TOTAL CCNTRIBUTION REFUNDS (from Line Zﬂd))

o R

i)l

30

31. NET CONTRIBUTIONS (other than loans)(subtract Line 30 from 29)

32. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES /from Line 19)

7 NS

S 249 .74

31

33. OFFSETS TO OPERATING EXPENDITURES (from Line 15) .

32
33

34. NET OPERATING EXPENDITURES (subtract Line 33 from 32)

s8I

34

i e i = 4 + =




E“ S gl et | OF
IT ECEIPTS : 1 ] 1
FOR LINE NUMBER
11(a) (1)
Any informetion from such Reports end Staterments mey not be soid or used by for the of : -
mmn-mom~u::::nunmnnununn-ohmvuﬂmiummkuomquuazzgz:zﬁumu::::;m;:‘w‘-'ﬁud."""‘”“""W
NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full)

De Leuw, Cather &.Company Political Action Committee, a subcommittee of the

SCHEDULE A

Parsons Corporation PAC
A. Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Cede

Andrew 3onds, Jr.
2022 Wcodreeve Road
Hyattsville, MD 20782

Name of Employer

De Leuw, Cather &
Company

Occupstion Business

Recaipt For:

Primery
rjOmunuakaJ

| Generat

Development Managex

Osta (moneh,
day, yesr)

6/30/90

Agoregte Yesr-o-Dae > 3269 ,

2

Amount of Each
Receipt this Periog

$ 269.22

8. Full Name, Mailing Address and 1P Code
Lawrence A.
717 Wes=gate Road

Deerfieid, IL 60015

Dondanville

Name of Empioywr
De Leuw, Cather &
Company

Occupstion

Recsipt For: Primary

[ ] otner isecity):

|__] Generai

Engineer

Date (month,
day, yesr)

6/30/90

Agoregete Yeero-0n > 8 280,00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$ 280.00

C. Full Neme, Mailing Addres and Z!P Code
Gene M. Randich

4636 West 100th Place
Oak Lawn, IL. 60453

Name of Employer

De Leuw, Cather &
Company

Occupation

Recsipt For:

Tt
r10m-4ucmmLJ

(| Generai

Engineer |
L W L P E—

Date (month,
day, yeer)

6/30/90

Amount of Each
Receipt this Periog

$ 280.00

D. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

Receipt For:

Prh_nuy
[_‘Oﬁ'-(ndfvl: g T

[To

Date (month,
day, yeer)

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

T ]

E. Full Name, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code

IS oy RS e T,
v aRam2 -
T e

-

R SVRLIR AR o T,

Receipt For:
[] owrer (specity):

(L] General

F. Fuil Name, Masiling Address and ZIP Code

H

Occupstion

Receipt For:

(| primary
[ other (specity):

L__| Generai

Aggregate Yeer-o-Date > §

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

G. Full Name, Mailing Addres and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

Occupation

Recsipt For:
[ ] otner (soecity):

Ll Primary

Aggregate Yesr-to-Date > §

|

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

SUBTOTAL of Receints This Page (0PtIONSI) . . . o . ottt in et it it e et e e e et e e s eennnnns >

$ 829.22

TOTAL This Period (1asT.0800 this 1IN nUMDEr 00ly) « . .« o .o oot i et et e e et e e e e eeee e T o A >

$ 829.22




 SCHEDULE A

ITE‘I.EI.WCEWTS

7T R

(RO
m |

LING NUMB
17 eR

Any informastion copien fram such Reports snd Sumamenss mey not be soid or used by sny person fer the purpose of sllsiting cantribusions
purposes, other then using the neme snd sddrems of any pailtiesl committes to solicit contributians frem sueh commitee. "

NAME OF COMMITTER (in Pull)

De Leuw, Cather & Company Political Action chmzttee,

Parsons Corporation

A subcommittee of the

A. Pull Neme. Mailing Address snd 21P Code
First American Bank
740 l5th Street, NW
Wwashing=on, D. C.

-'20005-1097

Name of Emplover
Interest earned on
Checking Account

Receipt For:
[ Otner (soacity):

Primary

UGMI

Occupstion

Dot (momen,
day, yesr)

4/30/90

Amount of Gach
R“NMW

$ 36.48

Aggregate Y eer-c-Oste }8

8. Full Name. Maeiling Address snd Z1P Code

First Axerican Bank
740 15ta Street, NW
washing=on, D. C.

20005-1097

Name of Employer
Interest earned on

Receipt For: |_| Primery
[] otner (specity):

o

Checking Account
Occupstion ;

Dsts (montn, I Amount of Each
dey, year} i Recsipt this Period

5/31/90 § 23.84

Aggregate Yeer-to-Osts > $

C. Pull Name, Maiilng Addres snd ZIP Code

First American Bank
740 l1l5th Street, NW
Washing<on, D. (58

20005-1097

Name of Employer

Interese earned on
Checkinc Account

“Receipt For: Thimary
[] Other (specity): '

{3 et

Occupation

Dete (month,
duy, yeer)

6/30/90

Aggregete Y esr-<to-Osts >8

D. Full Nems, Malling Address snd ZIP Code

-

Name of Employer

Receipt For:
[] Otrer (secity):

LJ"ffi.

Bt S R B T

‘Recsipt For:
[] other (spity):

e LT

£. Pull Name, Maillng Address end ZIP Code

Recsipt For:
[—] Other (specify):

Primary

[_| Generat

G. Full Name, Meiling Address and ZIP Code

Recsipt For: U Primary
[ Otner tspecity) :

| General

Occupstion

Aggregate Year-to-Date > §

SUBTOTAL of Aleceiots This Pige (0ptIONS!) = . iv. s lene 1iet o1t be ale s te el fore o0 Lo ey LA 05 L anrenad >

TOTAL This Period (lastpegethisiinenumberonly) . ... ... .......c.0cvttesevooosnsoncccnsan \ ....... ).




SCHEDULE B ITEMIZEQQHSEMENTS

Oetailed Summery

fwmhmmrvohm

PAGE

F:m{w.%rj
19

Qe

Any information copiea from such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by any person for the purpose of soliciting contributions or for commercial
purpases, other than using the nsme and eddress of any political committes to solicit contributions from such committee.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full)

De Leuw, Cather & Company Political Action Committee, a subcomnittee
of the Parsons Corporation PAC

740 15th Street,
Washington, D. C.

A. Full Neme, Mailing Address and 21P Code
First American Bank

NW
20005-109

Purpose of Disbursement
Bank service charge

Disbursement for U Primary I_J General
_1 Other (specify)

Dete (month.
day, yeer)

4/30/90

Amount of Each
Disbursement This Period

$ 7.78

740 1l5th Street,

Washington, D. C.

8. Full Neme, Mssling Address and ZIP Code
First American Bank

NW
20005-1097

Purpose of Disbursement
Bank service charge

Disbursement for: [_] Primery _J General
(] Other (specity)

Date (month,
day, yeer)

5/31/90

Amount of Each
Canurssment This Period

$ 37.66

740 1l5th Street,

C. Full Nama, Mailing Address and 2IP Code
First American Bank

NW

Purpose of Disbursement
Check printinc charge

Washington, D. G 20005-1097'10h0ummomior:[__lw L.JG""""

f—-] Other (specify)

Date (month,
day, yeer)

5/31/90

Amount of Each
Cispursement This Period

$.20L71

740 15th Street,,

D. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code
First American Bank

NW

washington, D. C. 20005-1097:

| Purpose of Disbursement
Bank service charge

Disbummom for: UPﬂm.v LJGmmI
|| Other (specity)

Dste (month,
day, yesr)

6/30/90

Amount of Each
Cisburssment This Period

SV /el 8

E. Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purposs of Disbursement

Disbursement for:

[_| Primary
| ] Other (specify)

L_] General

Daste (month,
day, yesr)

Amount of Each
Dimursement This Period

. Fuil Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for: L_l?rlrn-'v
I ] Other (specify) _

Uecmnl

. Full Name, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for:

Primary
Fjomuuumw)LJ

Amount of Esch
Disbursement This Period

. Full Neme, Meiling Address and ZIP Code

| Purpose of Disbursement

- Disbursement for:
;—] Other (specity)

Primary

Date (month,
day, year)

Amount of Each
Disoursement This Period

. Full Name, Meiling Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

| Oisbursement for:

Primasy
:'_1 Other (specify) U

Amount of Each

Disbursement This Period

SUBTOTAL of Disburserrents This Page (0ptionsl) . ... .. ... . . . ittt inetaroaronnenesonosnnceenannns >

SESRa13

TOTAL This Period (1ast 2mge this [INe NUMBEr ONlY) . .. ... .. ... ... ..ttt rrrnreraceeoaansensassesncossssonoas

;j S =05




SCHEDULE B

IT_EMIZEMRSEM ENTS

Use

for esch category of the |

’ PAGE

oe

S )

Any information copies from such Regorts and Sttements mey not be sold or uead by any persen far the purpose of solleiting corveributions commerci
purposes, other then using the name and sddress of anvy potiticsl committes to solicit contributions fram such committee. Spifes iy

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Pull)
De Leuw,

Cather & Company Po

litical Action Committee, a subgommittee

_of the Parsons Cogoration, PAC

A. Pull Name, Mailing Address and ZI1P Code P of Djsbursermnent Dete (month, Amou
Citizens For Edgar Funaralser_ ey ow:':;h!::““

‘ 4/4/90 | $ 2,500.00
Disbursement for: Primary | | Genersi
] Other (secity)

8. Full Name, Mmiing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Date {month, Amount of Each
Sheila Cackson Lee Campaign Fundraiser day, yeer) Disbursement This Period
2626 Slcop W., Suite 270 — — o 4/19/9C| $ 100.00
Houston, TX 77054 om““""'("w“' v Primary General

C. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Each
Cennie Mcrella_ ... Fundraiser day, yesr) Disbursement This Period
1141 Gec=gia Ave., #302 4/23/90 250.00
Silver Spring, MD 20902 Disoursement for: | | Primary [_|Genen ? )

[] Other (specity)
D. Full Neme, Mailing Address snd 21P Code Purpose of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Esch
M| Celebratz Ma?yland' Fundraiser day, yeer) Disbursement This Period
Schaefer,/Steinbert'90 4/24/90 00.00
7| 25 Light Street'® . Oisbursement for: | | Primary L_[Gumn s 500.
cg—Baltimor=s, MD 21202 || Other (specity)

E. Full Name, Mailing Addres snd ZIP Code Purpose of Disburssment Date (month, Amount of Each

— Glen Ancerson Campaign Comm.| Fundraiser day, year) | Disbursement This Period
110 D Street, SE--#109 5/1/90 300.00

“Y wWwashington, D.-C.--20003 E_l""“""""*'m Primery | _|Genensi ¥

< T Other (specify) .

- B, Full M.“M“mc&. Purpose of Disburssment M(m, Amount of Each

¢l Dixon Fcr Congress Fundraiser dey,yesr) | Disbursement This Period
15412 Valley Vista . 5/3/90 1 s 700.00

| Sherman Oaks, CA 91403 Oltbursement for: || Primasy |_] Geners!

C | G. Full Neme, Mailing Address and 2IP Code Purposs of Disbursament Dete (month, Amount of Each

AT ST i

5 /
o} Buffalo, NY 14210 Di for: | |Primery | |Genersi ~ ] 100_.00
[ Jother tspecity) :
H. Full Name, Meiling Address snd ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement . Date (month, Amount of Each
Hartigan For Illinois Fundraiser day,year) | Disbursement This Period
£ lle Street
134.' Nor-‘} LaiiSd 5 ! Disbursement for: Primery UGmml 6/14/90 $ 1,000.00
. Suite 915
< icaca, It G0602 ] Other (specity)

1. Full Neme, Muiling Address and ZIP ~_ |Purpose of Disbursement Date (month, | - Amount of Each
The Committee to Elect .. .| pundraiser ekl e i R
Harold Brazil j ; _

1230 Pe:-_nsylvania Ave., SE Dllbuncmmfor:um UGmml 6/19/90 $ 250.00
Washington, D. C. 20003 Homw(wim
SUBTOTAL of Dtsburserments This Page (0ptional) . .. ... ... ... .. ... ... .. iiiiteerecrconancsccsosuocnosananane > $ 51700000

-—

TOTAL This Period (last 2ege Nis ilne nUMbBEr oY) . . ... .. ... ... .0ttt riirerocroooassosascoscssassasasnnes }

SRR T




SCHEDULE B ITEMOZMRSEMENTS , R e

for each category of the l

Oetsiled Summary Pege g0 LlN!z liumen

Any information copied from such Report and Statements may not be sold or used by any parson for the purpose of soliciting contributions or for commercial
PUrpoees, ather than uaing the name and sddress of any poiiticsl committes to solicit comritastions from such committes.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Fult)
De Leuw, Cather & Company Political Acticn Committee, a subcommittee

_of the Parsons Corporation PAC

A. Full Name, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursament Dete {montn, Amount of Each
Hoyer for Congress Committee Fundraiser day, year) | Disbursement This Period
1513 Longworth House 0
Office Building Oisbursement for: | |Pramery | | Genersl O Pl
| washington, D. C. 20515-2005 |Other lswecity)

B. Full Neme, Mailing Address end Z1P Coade Purpose of Disbursement Oste (montn, Amount ot Each
day, year! Disbursement This Period

Disbursement for: u By L_] General
[ ] Other ispecity)

Full Neme, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code Purposs of Disburssment Amount of Each
’ Disbursement This Period

Disbursement for: | |Primw uemml
Other (specity)

. Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Date (montn, Amount of Each
: day, year) Cisbursement This Perioc

. Disbursement for: | | Primary I:[Gcnml
[ Other (specity)

Full Nemme, Mailing Address snd Z1P Code Purpose of Disburssment Amount of Each
Disbursement This Period

Disbursement for: | | Priemery || Generai
Other (specity)

Bull Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Amount of Each
Disbursement This Period

Disbursement for: L_lPﬂnnry [ led
] Other (specity)

Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code ' Purpose of Disbursement Amount of Each
Disbursement This Period

Disbursemant for: I_I Primary L_] General
Other (specify)

PBull Name, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Date {month, Amount of Each
day, year) Disbursement This Period

Disbursement for: [_] Primary LJGmonl
[ ] Other (specity)

Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement - Date (month, Amount of Each
day, year) Disbursement This Period

Disbursement for: U Primery LjGonml
[ ] Other (specity)

500.00

6,200.00




Page » ___tor

LINE NLMBZ=
(Use separate £nedules

tor each Ywmawreqg ling)

Name of Comwmivse (i Fu) D@ Leuw, Cather & Company Political Action
a cmmittee of the Parsons Corporation 2=

A. Full Neme, Malling Address snd 2P Code of Losn Source Ovigins) Amourmt | Cumulative Payment | Balance Outstanding at
of Lasn To Date i, Clom ot This Peried

-
-

1
|
]
|

Llestion: CPrimery O Genersl O Ocher (spesity):
Terms:  Oste Incurred Ces!Due = Interest Rave

List All Endorsers or Guarentors (if sny) to ltem A

1. Fuil Neme, Visiling Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer

Occupation

Amount Guarsnteed Cutstanging: |
$
2. Full Neme, Visiling Address and ZIP Gode Neme of Employer

Occupetion

Amount Guaranteed Cutstanaing:
s it B
3. Full Neme. Mailing Address and ZIP Code Neme of Employer

Occupetion

Amount Guarsnteed Cuttanaing:
$

8. Full Neme: Mailing Address snd Z1P Code of Loen Sourcs Original Amoumt | Cumuistive Psyment
' s of Lasn To Date

| Bection: OPrimery OGenersi O Other (specity):
Toms: Osmincared— e . - Dote Due Interest Rate %(spr)

- Use All Endorsers or Guerantors (it eny) 10 Iem 8 | - ., s 1oyt

=10

1. Full Name, Maiiing Address and ZIP Code . Name of Employer

Occupetion

Amount Guasranteed Outstanaing:
i e i S
2. Full Name, Viling Address and ZIP Cods Name of Emplover

...~ 3. . Full Narme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

SUBTOTALS This Period This Page (optionai)

TQTALS This Period (last page in this line only)

Carry eamsisnding belenss enly 0 LINE 3, Suhedule O, for this line. i ne Ssheduis D, carry forward to appropriate line of Ssmwnary.




pat - Poge ___ of ___fer
~SCHEDULE D stsanposicaticns (@@ LNEvoueeR——

{(Revised 3/80) . Excluding Loans o o remored ...3.':

Neme of Comwnitess (in Pul) De Leuw, Cather & O temiding: | - B
Co., PAC, a subcommittee Of the |BsisnceBeinning Incurred n.'_ i
Parsons Corporation PAC This Period This Period Period

A. Full Naeme, Mailing Address and Zp Code of Debtor or Creditor

Nature of Osbt (Purpase):

B. Full Neme, Mailing Address and Zip Code of Debtor or Creditor

Nature of Dett (Purocss):

C. Full Neme, Maiiing Address snd ZIp Code of Debtor or Creditor

v

Nature of Osdt (Purposs):

D. Full Name, Mailimg Address snd Zip Code of Debtor or Creditor

ety

AT S A R

" Neture of Osbt (Purpose): ot = L’

D5 S e et RN et RN

£. Full Neme, Meilimg Address and Zip Code of Debtor or Creditor

Nature of Debt (Purposs):

F. Full Name, Meiling Address and Zip Code of Dedbtor or Creditor

Nsture of Debt (Purpoes):

1) SUBTOTALS This Period This Page (optional)

2) TOTAL This Period (last pege this line only)

3) TOTAL QUTSTANDING LOANS from Schedule C (last dage oniy)

4) ADD 2) snd 3) snd carry forwerd to sppropriste line of Summary Page (last Page oniy)




ITEMIZED INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES

Meme of Comsmiis (n Pl  De Leuw, Cather & Company, Pac,|'®™
a.subcommittee ‘of..the Parsons Corporatiorn PAC | C00-119784

T R Vs Aasws § T o Perbom of

'dlumhno J 1 Expenditure

Sate month, Amount Wome of Federsl Cancraate

anv. seer) u000r1ed Or 0PBOSEd by the
enpenditury & othee sought

(a) SUSTOTAL of itermzed Independent Expenditures
5) SUSTOTAL of Umrermzed Independent Expenchtures
{e) TOTAL Incspendent Expenditures

= 0 2

Under penaity of oerury | cornify that the indepencsnt exoenditures reported
Nerein were NOL Maae 1N COODETATION, CONSUItAtION, CONCErt with, Or at the
eqQuUEst Or suggEstion of any Candidate Or any WTHON2EG COMMIttee OF agent
of such candiapte or suthonled committee. Furthermmore, these expenditures
did NOt invoive he K g of disserming . iIstPOUTION, or republication
in whole or 1 207t Of any COMDBIGN Materials Orepered by the candidate, Ms
CAMDIGN COMITNTING. OF TN agent.

Signature

Subeenbed and SWOrn 10 DE{Ore ME 1S e 2 O

My Sommssion expires:

NOTARY PLUBLIC




DINATED EXPENDITURES
POLITICAL PARTY COMMITTEES OR DESIGNATED AGENT(S)
ON BEHALF OF CANDIDATES FOR FEDERAL OFFICE
(2US.C. §441a(d))

(To be used anly by Politicsl Committess in the Gensral Elestion)

Name of Poiitiest Commiress (in Fl) D@ Leuw, Cather & Compary PAC, a subcommittee
of the Parsons Corporation PAC

uvquMnmmmenWmmr ovYEs BN
It YES, neme the designeting committes:

Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code of Subordingm Committes

Full Neme, Maiiing Address and Z!P Cnde
of Esch Peyee

(]
\

Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

| of Gsch Peyves

Full Neme, Mmm-mzwcoa
- ot EschPeyes - -

Aggregate Genersl Election Expenditure
for this Candidsre—$

Fuil Name, Meiling Address snd ZIP Code | Neme of Federsl Candidate Supported,
of Each Peyes State, District & Office Sought

Aggregate General Election Expenditure
for this Candidsre—$

SUBTOTAL of Expenditures This Page (ootionai)

. TOTAL This Period (last page this line number only)




: CATHER
AN PAC

1133 15TH STREET, N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-2701 (202) 775-3307

\
>

N =
October 18, 1990

Mr. Andrew J. D on
Senior Reports Analyst &
Reports Analysis Division
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, NW
Washington, D. C. 20463

Dear Mr. Dodson:

As per your notification dated October 10 regarding
some incoryrect items on our Quarterly Report filed
earlier, enclosed please find our amended Quarterly
Report which covers the period of 4/1/90 - 6/30/90.

Please note that my last name was misspelled on the
letter received. Should need additional information,
please do not hesitate to call me at (202) 775-3307.

Sincerely,

0

David P. Hansgen, Treasurer

De Leuw, Cather & Company, PAC,
A Subcommittee of the Parsons
Corporation PAC

Enclosures

I hereby certify that this letter and attached Report are true copies of the documents

contained in our files.
7

vad P. en
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26th day of June, 1991.

My%?;éon Expires: g ﬂl / ' g j {

THE DeLEL'W CATHER POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE IS A SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE PARSONS wmm&h (thcv OUR AEPORT IS FILED
WITH THE SZDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, AND 'S AVAILABLE FOR PURCHASE FROM THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, WASHINGTON D.C.

B g




1133 15th Street, C00-119784

ashiagton, D. C. 20005 : committee DURING THIS Raporting Period

l’ CITY. STATE and ZIP CODE : 3. D This commities quaiified as a mutticandidate
on date).

4. TYPE OF REPORT

(n)[: Apni 1S Quarterly Report Monthly Report Due On:
A J February20 O June 20 O October 20
B July 15 Quarterty Report 3 march2o O Juy20 O November 20
J April20 O August20 ([0 December20
[: October 15 Quarterly Report J May20 O Seprember20 (] January 31

[ January 31 Year End Report i ]Tmﬂ‘hmmwm
(Type of Election)

[ July 31 Mid Year Report (Non-election(ear WL, . eecionon ' in the State of

"] Thinieth day report following the General Election on

|____ Tenmination Report inthe State of _____

2 20

|

®  Istis Reportan Amendment? |X| YES [ ]

SUMMARY
Covering Pericd ___4/1/90

(@) CashonHandJaruary 1,19 90 . .

4 08 8

(®) CashonHand at Beginning of Reporting Period . . . . . k{ 7,073.73

1
7

\
(c) TotalReceipts (fromLine18) . . . . . . . . . . . . . S\ 3,528.56 $ 7,475.67

(d) Subtotal (add Lines 6(b) and 6(c) for Column A and
Lines 6(a) and 6{c) for Column B)

Totad Disbursements (from Line 28) .

N\
10,602.29 $11,278.10

6,273.93 |s§ 6,949.74

9. Debts and Obligations Owed TO the Committee
(Itermze all on Schedule C and/or Schedule D) .

10. Debts and Obligations Owed BY the Committee

For further information
-0 - contact:

Federal Election Commission
=R & 999 E Street, NW

$
$
Cash on Hand at Close of Reporting Period (subtract Line 7 from Line 6(d)) .| § 4,328,36 $ 4,328.36
S
$

(ItemcalonSchoMoCandlorSchodloD) Wash; DC 20463

| certify that | have examined this Hepon and to the best of my knowledgo and belief it is true, correct | Toll Free 800-424-9530
and complete. Local 202-376-3120

Type or Print Name of Treasurer
David P. Hansgen
Signature of Treasurer Date

- 10/18/90

NOTE: Subrrussion of false, erroneous, or incomplete information may subject the Derson signing this Report to the penalties of 2 U.S.C. §437g.

| | FEC FORM X

(revised 4/87)




“osm.en LED SIMMARY PG ®

MQFEOFOMSX)

of Commattee (in tull) euw, Y
PAC, A subsidiary of the Parsons Corp.

Report the Penod
From: 4/1/90

10:6/30/90

PAC
i. RECEIPTS

11. CONTRIBUTIONS (other than lcans) FROM: . .

{a) Individuals/Persons Other Than Political Ccmmmm
(i) Itemized (use Schedule A). :
(i) Unitemized .
(iii) Total of contnbutions from lndeuals

(b) Political Party Committees . ; "

(c) Other Political Committees (such as PACs) ! .

(6) TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS (add 11(a)(ii), (b). and (c)).

q® o

COLUMN A
Total This

COLUMN B
Yoor-T:

6,225.30

3,443.26

=0 =

7,054.52
ST

A TS

T

12. TRANSFERS FROM AFFILIATED/OTHER PARTY COMMITTEES .

13. ALL LCANS RECEIVED .

3,443.26

<)
= (=

14. LOAN REPAYMENTS RECEIVED .

15. OFFSETS TO OPERATING EXPENDITURES (Refunds,Rebates, etc.)

16. REFUNDS OF CONTRIBUTIONS MADE TO FEDERAL CANDIDATES

AND OTHER POLITICAL COMMITTEES .

17. OTHER RECEIPTS (Dividends, Interest, etc.)

18. TOTAL RECEIPTS (add 11(d), 12, 13. 14,15, 16 and 17) .

19. OPERATING EXPENDITURES .

20. TRANSFERS TO AFFILIATED/OTHER PARTY COMMITTEES

21. CONTRIBUTIONS TO FEDERAL CANDIDATES AND OTHER
POLITICAL COMMITTEES

22. INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES (use Scheduie E) .

23. COORDINATED EXPENDITURES MADE BY PARTY COMMITTEES
(2 U.S.C. 441a(d)) (use Schedule F).

24, LOAN REPAYMENTS MADE

25. LOANS MADE

26. REFUNDS OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO:
(a) Individuals/Persons Other Than Political Committees .
(b) Political Party Committees . !
(c) Other Political Committees (such as PACs)
(@) TOTAL CONTRIBUTION REFUNDS (add 26(a), (b). and (c))

0=

6,200.00
= Q=
e
= Dl
2Ol
= e

7,054.52

250.00
8 e 55)
475.67

249.74
500.00

27. OTHER DISBURSEMENTS .

28. TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS (add 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26(d)
and 27)

. NET CONTRlBUTlONSIOPERATING EXPEND!TURES

29. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS (other than loans)( from Line 11(d)).

$6., 873 93

3,443.26

$6,949.74

7,054.52

30. TOTAL CONTRIBUTION REFUNDS (from Line 26(d))

= (-

31. NET CCNTRIBUTIONS (other than loans)(subtract Line 30 from 29)

32. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES (from Line 19)

S 2
249.74

33. OFFSETS TO OPERATING EXPENDITURES (from Line 15) .

S

_249.74

34. NET OPERATING EXPENDITURES (subtract Line 33 from 32)




SCHEDULE A

|Ta“ecsms

PAGE

g

POA LING NUMBER
11(a) (i)

Any Informetion copied from such Meports end Statements mev not be 1old or used by eny persen for the purpose of solleiting cuncributions or for commercie:

purposss, other then using the neme end address of any political committes to solicit contributiens from such committes.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (ia Pull)

De Leuw, Cather &.Company Political Action Committee, a subcommittee of the

Pa rporation PAC

A. Pull Neme, Mailing Addres end ZIP Code
Andrew Bonds, Jr.

2022 Woodreeve Road
Hyattsville, MD 20782

Name of Employer

De Leuw,
Company

Cather &

Occupstion Business

Recsipt For: Primary

[] Other (soacity):

[_] General

| Development Manage:
Aggregete Y esr-co-Oate $ 5

DOete (moneh,
day, yeer)

6/30/90

2

Amount of Esch
Receipt this Periog

§ 269.22

8. Fuill Neme, Meiling Address and ZIP Code
Lawrence A. Dondanville
717 Westgate Road
Deerfield, IL 60015

Neme of Employer i
De Leuw, Cather &

Company

Oceupstion

Receipt For: Primery

[ [ Other (specify):

[L_| Generat

Engineer

Dste (month,
day, yeer)

6/30/90

Aguregets Yeer-toOste >8 280 .

00

Amount of Each
Receipe this Perioa

$ 280.00

C. Full Neme, Mailing Address and 2IP Cade
Gene M. Randich

4636 West 100th Place
Oak Lawn, IL. 60453

Neme of Employer

De Leuw, Cather &

Company

Oceupation

'Roalm For:
| IOM (soecify):

‘| Primary

Engineer

Date (month,
day, yesr)

6/30/90

Aggregate Y.r-(o—D!n} S 2_83 .00

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$ 280.00

D. Full Neme, Maifing Address end ZIP Code

Name of Emplover

Receipt For:

Primery
[]other tswecity):

Occupaetion

Date (moneh,
day, yesr)

Aggregete Yeer-to-Dste > $

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

E. Full Name, Mailing Address snd Z1P Code i

Vaniam2 e

Name of Employer

Qccupstion

Recsipt For: Primery .

ﬂ Other (specify):

Aggregate Yesr-to-Dste >-$

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

F. Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Name of Employer

Oceupation

Receipt For: Primery

[T]other tsocity):

Aggregats Yesr-to-Date > $

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

G. Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Cada

Neme of Employer

Occupation

Receipt For: LJ Primary
| | Other (specify):

_L_' Genersl

Aggregate 'Yuv-to—f.‘no) s

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

SUBTOTAL of Receiots This Page {0DHONSI) . . o o o oo ot vt ittt e e e e et e et e e et e e e e taeenans >

$ 829.22

TOTAL This Period (lest.osge thislinenumberonly) . . . . ... .. . ... . ... . it it iieneennsanesiannas

i

$ 829.22

T U——




' SCHEDULE'A

ITEN‘l!II.ECEWTS

PAGE o

.

FOR LINEG NUMB
17 en

Any intormetion copied from such Reports end Staterments mey 7ot be s0id or used by sny persan for the purpase of ileiting cantributiens
puUrpoees, ather then using the neme and sddress of any politicsl committee 1o solicit conrbutians from sueh commiteee. =

for commereiai

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Pull) »
De Leuw, Cather & Company Polit
Parsons Corporation

ical Action Cormittee, A subcommittee of the

A. Pull Name, Mailing Addres snd ZIP Code

First American Bank

740 15th Street, NW
Washington, D. C. -'20005-1097

Neme of Employer
Interest earned on
Checking Account

Receipt For:

rjom-uuﬁthJ”hwn L]

Occupation

Dete (monen,
day, yesr)

4/30/90

Agoregate Yeer-co-Dste > $

Amount of Bgch
Recelpe this Periag

$ 36.48

8. Full Name, Mailing Address and Z1P Code

First American Bank
740 15th Street, NW

washingt=on, D. C. 20005-1097

Name of Employer

Interest earned on
Checking Account

Receipt For: Primery

[T other (specity):

- | Genersi

Occupstion :

Date (month,
day, yeer)

5/31/90

Aggregete Yesr-to-Oste > $

Amount of Each
Receint this Perioa

$ 23.84

C. Full Neme, Mailing Address sand 21P Code

First American Bank
740 15th Street, NW

Washinqton, DI CR 20005-1097

Neme of Empioyer

Interese earned on
Checking Account

Receipt For:

[] Other {specity):

[ JPrimary " T Genersi

Occupstion

Date {mont,
day, yeer}

6/30/90

Aggregate Yesr-to-Dete > §

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

$ 24.98

D. Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

- :

Name of Employer

Receipt For:
[] other (specity):

Date (month,
duy, yesr)

B B

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

E. Fult Nere, Malling Addres snd ZIPCode ~ =~

Receipt For:
m Other (specify):

Amount of Each
Recsipt this Period

B. Eull Neme, Mailing Address and Z!P Code

R E

Recsipt For: Primery

Generat
[ ]Other (specity): L

Amount of Each
Recsipt this Period

G. Full Neme, Misiling Address sand ZIP Coda

3

Recsipt For: |_] Primary
[] Other (specity):

Occupstion

Aggregate Y esr-t10~-Date S S

Amount of Each
Receipt this Period

SUBTOTAL oF:Rechints- This Pige_ (optional) iy L i e o e s T [ s Lo >

TOTAL This Period (1ssT 200 this line nUMDEr 0nl) - . o o o o oo e s e s e es e ee e meeeeeennenns iy B >




SCHEDULE B

ITEMIZED DISBURSEMENTS

e

Use ssperate ichedule(s)

for esch category of the |
Detailed Summary Page 'rom.m!uuuun

PAGE oe

fecal
P

19

Any information copiea “rom such Reports and Statements may not be sold or used by any person for the purpose of sollciting contributions or for commercial

purposes, other then usirg the name and sddres of any political committee to solicit contributions from sueh committee.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Pull)
De Leuw,

of the Parsons Corporation PAC

Cather & Company Political Action Committee, a subcomnittee

A. Full Neme, Meillmg Address and ZIP Code
First American Bank
740 15th Street, NW
washingtcn, D. C.

20005-109 Toibursement for:

Purpote of Disbursemaent
Bank service charge

L_|primery | [Genensi
] otmer specity)

Date (month,
day, yeer)

4/30/90

Amount of Each
Cisdursement This Period

$ 7.78

B. Full Neme, Mailiewg Address and ZIP Code

First American Bank
740 15th Street, NW

washingtcn, D. C. 20005-1097 Disbursement for:

Purpose of Disbursement
Bank service charge

L_|Primary | TGeneral
L—[ Other (specify)

Dete (moanth,
dsy, veer)

5/31/90

Amount of Each
Dimursement This Period

$ 37.66

C. Full Neme, Meillesg Address and 2IP Code
First American Bank
740 15th Street, NW

Purpose of Disbursement
Check printing charge

Washingtcn, D. C. 20005-1097 oisoursement for: | Primery |_] General

Other (specify)

Date (month,
dey, yeer)

5/31/90

Amount of Each
Oisoursement This Period

$ 20.71

D. Full Neme, Msilimg Address snd Z1P Code

First American Bank
740 15th Street, NW

7 | Disbursement for:

washingtcn, D. C. 20005-109

LPumou of Disbursement
|ank service charge

Primary G [
[ ] Other (specity) < LS

Date (month,
day, yesr)

6/30/90

Amount of Each
Oissursement This Period

i SV

E. Full Nsme, Meilimg Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disburssment

Oisbursement for:

Primary | _|Genersi
| ] Other (specity)

Date (month,
day, yesr)

Amount of Each
Disdursement This Period

. Full Neme, Mailieag Address and 21P Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for:
’—l Other (specify)

Primery

Amount of Each
Disoursement This Period

. Full Neme, Meillsng Address end 21P Cade

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for:
] other (specity)

Primery

Dete | h,

A of Each

day, yesr)

Distursement This Period

. Full Name, Msiling Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for:
| | Other (specity)

Primary

Date (month,
day, yesr)

Amount of Esch
Disoursement This Psriod

. Full Name, Meiling Address and ZIP Code

Purpose of Disbursement

Disbursement for:

Primcry
] Other (specity) .

Date (month,
day, yesr)

Amount of Each
Dissursement This Period

SUBTOTALothbuncmmT‘hisl’aoo(ootloml)............A........‘..........................‘...........>

S .93

SERTREA

TOTAL This Period (lest pege this linenumberoniy) . . ......................... 3 0 O OOV B LR - G0 O A IODGIO >




: € g Use scheduiels) |PAGE or
SCHEDULE B ITEMIZED DI RSEMENTS = :‘;’"‘ S 18 e
Ostsiled Summery Poge  zoq ugtl NUMBER

Any informetion copies ‘rom such Regorts and Statements mey not be 10id or used by sny parsen bmmoinﬂdmmm«mﬂm.g
purposes, ather then using the name snd address of any potitical committes to solleit conerfbutians from sugh commitee.

NAME OF COMMITTEE (in Full)
De Leuw,

Cather & Company Pc

litical Action Committee, a subgommittee

of the Parsons Corporation, PAC
A. Full Neme, Mailing Address snd ZiP Code Purpasy of Djsbursemaent Date (month, Amount of Each
Citizens For Edgar Fundraiser day,year) | Disoursement This Periag

' 4/4/90 | s 2,500.00
Oisbursement for: | | Primary | [ General
] other (specity) i

B. Fuil Neme, Mailing Address snd ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Dete (mom.u, ! Amount of Each
Sheila Jackson Lee Campaicn |Fundraiser VIR ok Oliturament ShRSOH
2626 Slocp W., Suite 270 ' 4/19/90 s 100.00

x 77054 Disoursement for: | | Primesy | |General i
Houston, X _]Oth-r(wfv)

C. Full Neme, Meiling Address end ZIP Cade l’urpoa of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Each
Cer’mie..Mcrgll_a“ Fundraiser day, yeer) !ouuunmm‘rhiﬂviod
1141 Georgia Ave., #302 4/23/90; s 250.00
Silver Scriang, MD 20902 Oisoursement for: || Primery |_] Geners!

: . [ ] Oother (specify)

T D. Fuil Neme, Mailing Address and Z1P Code Purposs of Disbursement Oaste (month, Amount of Each
Celebrate Maryland. Fundraiser dey, yesr) | Distursement This Period

N Schaefer,/Steinbert'90 4/24/90 $ 500.00
25 Light Street' . | Oisbursement for: [ _[Primary | |General :

| _Baltimore, MD 21202 ] Other (specity) o

E. Full Neme, Mailimg Address snd ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Esch

2= Glen Anderson Campaiqn Com.l Fundraiser day, yeer) Distursement This Period

c| 110 D street, SE- 4109 — E=s 5/1/90 | s 300.00

i s G isbursement for: | | Primery ore

o washington, D ‘ i ; .

F. Full Neme, Meilieg Address snd ZI#P Code Purpose of Disbursement Dste (month, Amount of Each

&l Dixon For congress Fundraiser day, yeer) Disbursement This Period

1lev Vista 5/3/90 700.00
wf L3402 T aks, CA 91403 Diswursement for: [ [Primery [ ]Genera : )
SHerman Garay e [Jotnertspeaityy . . _._ .. .| . ._. oA
g G. Full Neme, Muiling Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disburssment Date (month, Amount of Esch

! b ~ . Disbursement This Peri
vl e ot PunSraeh ;;;90 i
eneca
Oisbursement for: Primery General i 100.00

oYy Buffalo, NY 14210 =aviit ’L_[ U .

M. Fuil Neme, Mailing Address snd 2P Code Purpasa of Disbursement Oste (month, Amount of Esch
Hartigan Fcr Illinois Fundraiser day.yesr) | Disbursement This Periad

= treet 14/90
13‘.1 No;i." Laggellie aibes | Disbursement for: Primery qunul A S 1,000.00
= Su;.term OTT A0AO2 | | Other (specify)

" ['1.” Fult Neme, Meiling Address end 2IP Code  |Purposs of Disbursement Dete (month, Amount of Each
The Committee to El.ectA_.-A-»v— -| Fundraiser day, yesr) | Oisbursement This Periad
Harold Brazil ) i S , 6/19/90
1230 Pennsylvania Ave., SE Disbunmmtfor:DPﬂm-v L] Generni S| 250.00
washington, D. C. 20003  [Jowme tsoecity)

SUBTOTALOVOhbummm."«ilPm(omionll)....................................-........................> $ 5,700.00

TOTAL This Period (last 0mge =8 [IN@ NUMBEr only) . . ... ... ... ... itiitunreuonsoonaacsoesnasniesacsssnnnas

-




for each category of the 2 (R 4

SCHEDULE 8 lTEMlZ!! og.msemsu'rs . ,‘uu.mo.;mmn PAGE  oF

Ostailed Summery Page  [gopn Llle?iUMllR

Any information copiea from such Reports and Statements may not be told or used By any pereen for the purpose of soliciting contributions o for commercial
purpases, ather then using the narme and sddress of any political committee to solicit contributions fram such comwnittee.

NAME OFf COMMITTEE (in Full)
De Leuw, Cather & Company Political Action Committee, a subccmmittee

of the Parsons Corporation PAC

A. Pull Name, Mailing Addres snd ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Dste (month, Amount of Each
Hoyer for Congress Committee Fundraiser day, yesr) Disbursement This Periad
1513 Longworth House

Office Building Oisbursement for: | _|[Primary | | General 6/29/90 3 500.00
Washingtcen, D. C. 20515-2005[ ]Other ispecity)

8. Fult Neme, Meiling Address snd 21P Code Purpose of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Each
day, year) Disbursement This Period

Disbuncmom. for: U Primery ;_J General
_] Other (specify)

Full Neme, Mmling Addvess and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Each
i day, yewr) Disbursement This Period

Disbursement for: u Primery L_] General
] Other tspecity)

D. Full Neme, Mailling Address and ZIP Code Purposs of Disburssment Date (month, Amount of Each
: day, yesr) Cisbursement This Perioc

S Disbursement for: Uhln-y |_I General
_] Other (specity)

Full Neme, Mailling Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement Oate (month, Amount of Each
day, yewr) Cisbursement This Period

Oisbursement for: [_J Prinary i_J General
] Other ispecity)

Purpose of Disbursement Amount of Each
Oisbursement This Period

Disbursement for: l_'Mn-v [_] Generai
h Other (specify)

G. Full Neme, Mailing Address and 2IP Code Purpose of Disbursement Amount of Each
Disburssment This Period

Disbursement for: |__| Primery
_] Other (specify}

Fult Neme, Mailing Address and 2IP Code Purpose of Disbursement Date (month, Amount of Each
day, year) Disbursement This Period

Disbursement for: [_l Prirmery
r—l Other (specify)

1. Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Purpose of Disbursement | Oste (month, Amount of Each
day, vesr) Oisbursement This Period

Disbursement for: U Prirmory
] Other tspecity)

500.00

6,200.00




; s c - 45 Page of tor
3 LINE NUMBE?
MH'“’ ! LOANS {Use seoarate znequies
Ll .

for 23cn umbered line)

Neme of Comumictes (i W)  De Leuw, Cather & Company Pclitical Action
a committee of the Parsons Corporaticn 2AC

A. Full Nema, Mailing Address and Z!P Code of Losn Source Oviginel Amount | Cumulative Payment | Baiance Outstanding st
. of Lasn To Date . Tlom of This Peried

Slestion: OPrimary CGenersl O Other (specity):
Terms: Owte Incurred OsteOwe=___ — —_ Interest Rate

Use All Endorsers or Guerantors (if sny) to item A

1. Full Neme, Mailing Address and ZIP Code

Ocecupstion

Amount Guarsnteed Cutstanaing:
$
3. Fuil Nerne, Mailing Address and 21P Code Name of Employer

Occupetion

3. Full Narme, Meiling Address and 2IP Code

22

8. Full Neme: Mailing Address end 21P Code of Loan Sourcs Cumulstive Psyment | Basencs Cutstanding at
: To Date [ Clom of This Peried

| Bection: OPrimery CGenersl G Other (specity):
Terms: Osta incuvetde—o— . . Oote Due

'UQAII m-lw&wmmmh'olpnl L el arr gty

Gl

?‘?1?“4'(_)' 8 8

[

"
-t

-

1. Mr«-n.ummwzwuml Name of Employer

Occupstion

.9

Amount Guaranteed Outstancing:
: $
2. Fuil Nesme, Mailing Address and Z)P Code Name of Employer

Occupation

Amount Guesranteed Outstancing:
$

3. Full Name, Mailing Address and ZIP Code Name of Employer

Occupation

Amount Gusrenteed OuStancing:| A%
s : s

SUBTOTALS This Period This Page (optionel) . . . .

TQTALS This Period (lest page in this line only) .

Carvy euesitnding balanes only te LINE 3, Sshedule D, for this line. ¥ ne Seheduis D, carry forward to sppropriate line of Summary.




: D r Pogej=_— at-—"Wlter
screoliLg o “m AND OBLIGATIONS L . s YUMeER

(Rayised 3/80) ' Excluding Loans ::. coeh Rumecred m::;

+

Name of Commirees (in Fulll De Leuw, Cather & PR 5
Co., PAC, a subcommittee of the v it
Parsons Corporation PAC Prrizd

A. Full Neme, Mailieg Addres snd 210 Code of Debeor or Creditor

Nature of Debt (Purpase):

8. Full Name, Mailing Address snd Zip Code of Debtor or Creditor

Nature of Debt (Purposs):

C. Fuit Name, Mailing Address and Zip Code of Debtor or Creditor

<}

Q |

l Nature of Debt (Purpose):

' ,_J’o. Fult Neme, Meiling Address snd Zip Code of Debtor or Creditor

P -

Neture of Debt (Purpass): " .:°
E o Wk ¥t

SO G St fe dr. ¥ "

E. Full Name, Mailing Address snd Zip Code of Debtor or Creditor

Neture of Debt (Purpose):

F. Full Name, Msiling Address and Zip Cods of Dedbtor or Creditor

Nsture of Debdt (Purpose) :

._;._,._._;‘-n;_'_’_.jr_ —diman

1) SUBTOTALS This Period This Page (optional)

2) TOTAL This Period (last page this line oniy)

3) TOTAL OUTSTANDING LOANS from Schedule C (lest pege oniy)

4) ADD 2) and 3) end carry forwerd to sppropriacs line of Summary Page (last page oniy)
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l
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- 9

ITEMIZED INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES

(See Aoverse Side for nvervetions)

.

Neme of Commimes fin Fulll  De Leuw, Cather & Company, PAC,
a.subccmmittee Jof..the Parsons Corporation PAC C00-119784

1.0. Neo.

T Fuil Neme. Masing Addres & Z1P Cooe Rrmes of
of Cach Payee . Expenditure

—

«B10 (MOnt N, Amount .Ww_c 2: 'NONO adtc.l'
Sav, year) : 14000 ed or 0DOOtEd by the

exoenhrure & olfice sought

@ Sucoorr Q Cooose

[ Susoort Q Cooote

QSucoorr ] Oooose

3 Suooorr O Oooose

3 Sucoort O Oooose

as 1 go
(a) SUBTOTAL. of ltermized Independent Expendirares . . . . .. . . ... ... ... .. . [ P
I SUSTOTAL of Umtermzed OOV B HDENEIINIOS ars -~ o 51- 5 e e - . ol T e G e a e o g S —— 0
). TOTAL 1IN0 dent B ABONAITUISS: . & . . 5. £ 2wt orsai g o & Flole 505 o et oo |21 PI8 BE « cqmis o 0o grene s o - LS
Under pensity of oerury | certily thet the ind < ditures reported
Reren were Not rMade I COODErENoN, itsnon, t vetit, O¢ 8¢ the Subscnoed and Iworn 10 Delore Me NS e, Jav Of

eQUEST OF SUGPESTION Of 3ty CANCICSte OF Mty TNONIRG COMUTHITES OF agent
of sueh candidate or suthoned committee. Furthesmore, thete expenditures
did not involve he f g of disse . iIstnBUTION, 3 repudlicatron

in whole or 1 pare of any CaMoBIgn Matenasls Orepared By the candidate, s

CHMDMIGN COMTITIRG. Or tHair agent.

Signature Oate

Wy Cammission expires:

NOTARY PL3LIC




POLITICAL PARTY COMMITTEES OR DESIGNATED AGENT(S) Cwenusein . .
ON BEMALF OF CANDIDATES FOR FEDERAL OFFICE
(2U.S.C. §4410id))
(To be used onty by Political Committess in the General Election)

!

Bommewss inFill Da@ Leuw, Cather & Company PAC, a subcommittee

F:scns Corporation PAC

tu—mnmmmw-mm-m-ulmmmr ovYes BNo
committes:

Address and Z1P Code of Subordinate Committes

Name of Federsl Candidate Supported, Puroose of Expenditure Dete | A

} Address and ZIP Cnde
__State, District & Office Squght dey, yeer}
Aggregste Genersl Election Expenditure
i for this Candidste—-$

Address snd 2IP Code | Name of Federsl Candidate Supported, Purpose of Expenditure Dete (monwn, Amount -
Pwes y Swute, Oistrict & Office Sought dov, yesr)

{

i i : Aggregate Genersl Election Expenditure
i . +_[for this Canclidste—$ . \
Addrem snd 21P Code | Neme of Federsi Candidste Supported, Purpose of Expenditure Dete (month, Amount
Poves; >: il.i State, Distict & Office Sought dsy, yesr)

Aggregate Genersl Election Expenditure
for this Candidate—$

Agddress and ZIP Code Neme of Federal Candidate Suppoarted, Purooss of Expenditure Oate (v r
Pavee State. District & Office Sought day, yesr)

Aggregate Genersl Election Expenditure
for this Candidate—-$




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, O C 20463

November 7, 1990

David P. Hansgen, Treasurer

De Leuw, Cather & Co, Political
Action Cmte, A Subcommittee of
the Parsons Corp PAC

1133 15th Street NW, 8th Floor

Washington, DC 20005

Identification Number: ¢00119784
Reference: October Quarterly Report (7/1/90-9,/30/90)
Dear Mr. Hansgen:

It has come to the attenticn of the Federal Election
Commission ("the Commission") that your committee may be in
viclation of 2 U.S.C. §434(a) for failing to file the above
referenced Report of Receipts and Disbursements. You were
previously notified of the due date for this report.

It is important that you file this report immediately with
the Federal Election Commission, 999 E Street, NW, Washington, DC
20463 (or with the Clerk of the House or the Secretary of the
Senate, as appropriate). A copy of the report or its relevant
portions should also be filed with the Secretary of State or
equivalent state officer (see 11 CFR §§108.2, 108.3, 108.4).

Although the Commission may initiate an audit or legal
enforcement action concerning this matter, your prompt response
and a letter of explanation will be taken into consideration.

If you have any questions, please contact Andrew Dodson on
our toll-free number (800) 424-9530. Our local number is (202)
376-2480.

Sincerely,

I hereby certify that this letter is a true copy
of the letter contained in our files.

A,@WGOA——

David P. Hansgen

Jochn D. Gibson
Assistant Staff Director

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26th day of Reports Analysis Division

June, 1991.

My Camission Expires: ) /éillgaf r
/ gtzfn i/ e

4/30/96

Notary Public, D.C.




o0

£——— CATHER

1133 15TH STREET, N.W., WASHINGTON. D.C. 20005-2701 (202) 775-3307

November 15, 1990

Mr. John D. Gibson
Assistant Staff Director
Reports Analysis Division
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Wwashington, D. C. 20463

Identification Number: C00-119784 (

Reference: July Quarterly Report (4/41)/90 - 6/30/90)Revised
October Quarterly Report (7/1/90 - 9/30/90)

Dear Mr. Gibson:

Attached is a revised July Quarterly Report which was
originally submitted on July 12, 1990 and revised and,
subsequently, resubmitted on Octoker 18, 1990 at the request
of Mr. A. J. Dodson. Unfortunately, the 2nd submittal also
incorporated errors with respect to the Section I, Receipts,
Line 11, Contributions. I believe the report is now

completely accurate and, therefore, the previous errors will
not be carried forward.

Due to the problems of resolving the errors incorporated
into the July report we were unable to accurately complete the
October report. Also Mr. Dodson's letter dated october 10,
1990 advising me of the error was received on October 11, 1990
and in the confusion of revising the July report in October,
the October report was not prepared on schedule.

I believe the probiems are now resolved and all future
reports will be prepared in a timely manner.

Very truly yours,

-

David P. Hansgen
Treasurer : _ '
I hereby certify that this letter is a true copy of the letter contained in our files.

David P. Hansgen 23
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26th day of June, 1991.

My Commission Expires: %,Ew \

T C
4/30/ 9;‘ DeLE.'W CATHER POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE IS A SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE PARSONS 2DLITCAL ACTION COMMITTEE. A OBy 67 DUA 3EPOAT 1S FILED
WITH THE =EDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, AND |S AVA.LABLE FOR PURCHASE FROM THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, WASHINGTON J.C.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION L e
WASHINGTON D C 2046 - I(%-'Z" "

{. Hunsen
pavid g%:aﬂﬂ'én, Treasurer OcT 10 1)

De Leuw, Cather & Co., Political
Action Committee, A Subcommittee
cf the Parsons Corporation PAC

1133 15th Street, NW, 8th Ploor

wWashington, DC 20005

Identification Number: C€00119784

Reference: July Quarterly Report (4,’1/90-6,/30,/90)

Dear Mr. Pltansgen:

This letter is prompted by <he Commission’s preliminary
review of the report(s) referenced above. The review raised
questions concerning certain information contained in the
report(s). An itemization follows:

-The totals listed on Lines 6(c) and 7, Column B of the
Summary Page appear to be incorcect. Please be advised
that you should add the "Calendar Year-to-Date" total
from your previous report to the current "Total This

Period"” figure from Column A to derive the correct
Column B totals.

~The totals listed on Lines 16, 18, 20, 26(a), and 28,
Column B of the Detailed Summary Page appear to be
incorrect. Please be advised that you should add the
"Calendar Year-to-Date" total from your previous report
to the current "Total This Period" figure from Column A
to derive the correct Coiumn B totals.

A written response or an amendment to your original report(s)
correcting the above problem(s) should be filed with the Federal
Election Commission within fifteen (15) days of the date of this
letter. If you need assistance, please feel free to contact me on

our toll-free number, (800) 424-9530. My local number is (202)
376-2480.

I hereby certify that this letter is a true copy Sincerely
of the letter contained in our files. !

] . Andrew J. Dodson
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26th day Senior Reports Analyst
of June, 1991.

g 5 zf? \ Reports Analysis Division
L | L.

My Cammission Expires:
4/30/96 Notary Public, D.C.
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| " LLEETION Comission

AN PAC -
1133 15TH STREET, N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-270% (M8 1§38 0 U3

{

November 14, 1991

Federal Election Commission
General Counsel’s Office
999 E Street, NW
washington, D. C. 20463

i 331440

NOISSIMIGI NOIE 3373 1WY3a34

G3IAI323y

Attn: Lawrence M. Noble, General Counsel

-
~o

6S5:2 Hd SI AON 16

Re: MUR 3328

F3ISKRAST

In the Matter of:
De Leuw, Cather & Company, Political Action Committee,
A Subcommittee of The Parsons Corporation PAC and
David P. Hansgen, as Treasurer

Dear Sir:

This letter is in response to your letter of November 6, 1991,
received in this office on November 8 regarding MUR 3328. As
evidenced by my earlier letters and during conversations with
Ms. Dobie C. Kent, I firmly believe our tardiness in
submitting the third quarter report was justified, despite the
findings of the Commission.

However I have signed the Conciliation Agreement and,
therefore, agree to the civil penalty assessed by the
Commission. I have done so in order to expedite a timely
resolution of this matter.

Please advise of the procedure for complying with the
requirements set out in the agreement.

Very truly yours,

W"\“

David P. Hansgen
Treasurer

Fax Letter: (202) 219-3923
Attn: Ms. Dobie C. Kent, Esq.

THE DeLEUW CATHER POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE IS A SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE PARSONS POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE. A COPY OF OUR REPORT IS FILED
WITH THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION. AND IS AVAILABLE FOR PURCHASE FROM THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, WASHINGTON. D.C.
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_FELL.
SECRETARIAT
BEFORE THE PEDERAL ELECTION CWRW‘?P" b 05

In the Matter of
MUR 3328

Deleuw, Cather & Company Political AR ;
Action Committee, a subcommittee TWE
of the Parsons Corp. PAC, and
pavid P. Hansgen, as treasurer
GENERAL COUNSEL’S REPORT

I. BACKGROUND

Attached is a conciliation agreement which has been
signed by David P. Hansgen, the treasurer of the DeLeuw,
Cather & Company Political Action Committee, a subcommittee

of the Parsons Corporation Political Action Committee, and

David P. Hansgen, as treasurer.

2 3 4

The attached agreement contains no changes from the

I

agreement approved by the Commission on October 31, 1991. A
check for the civil penalty has not been received.

I1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Accept the attached conciliation agreement with the DeLeuw,
Cather & Company Political Action Committee, a subcommittee
of the Parsons Corporation Political Action Committee, and
pavid P. Hansgen, as treasurer.

20
(2 0)
o
<

)

l

Close the file.

o

Approve the appropriate letter.

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

L G. [Lerner
Associate General Counsel

Attachment
Conciliation Agreement

Staff Assigned: Dodie C. Kent




BEFORE THE PEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

DeLeuw, Cather & Company Political MUR 3328
Action Committee, a subcommittee

of the Parsons Corporation Political

Action Committee, and David P. Hansgen,

as treasurer.

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on November 21, 1991, the

Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following

actions in MUR 3328:

Accept the conciliation agreement with the
DeLeuw, Cather & Company Political Action
Committee, a subcommittee of the Parsons
Corporation Political Action Committee, and
David P. Hansgen, as treasurer, as
recommended in the General Counsel’s Report
dated November 15, 1991.

Close the file.

(continued)




Federal Election Commission
Certification for MUR 3328
November 21, 1991

Approve the appropriate letter, as
recommended in the General Counsel’s Report
dated November 15, 1991,

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, McDonald,

McGarry, and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Received in the Secretariat: Mon., Nov. 18, 1991 4:06
Circulated to the Commission: Tues., Nov. 19, 1991 11:00
Deadline for vote: Thurs., Nov. 21, 1991 11:00

bjf

p.m.
a.m.
a.m.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D C 20463

November 29, 1991 Q:ftu,

David P. Hansgen, Treasurer
DeLeuw, Cather & Company PAC
1133 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-2701

RE: MUR 3328

DeLeuw, Cather & Co. PAC, a
subcommittee of the Parsons
Corporation PAC, and David P.
Hansgen, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Hansgen:

On November 21, 1991, the Federal Election Commission
accepted the signed conciliation agreement submitted on your
behalf in settlement of a violation of 2 U.S.C.

§ 434(a)(4)(A)(i), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended. Accordingly, the file has been closed
in this matter.

This matter will become a part of the public record within
30 days. If you wish to submit any factual or legal materials
to appear on the public record, please do so within ten days.
Such materials should be sent to the Office of the General
Counsel. Please be advised that information derived in
connection with any conciliation attempt will not become public
without the written consent of the respondent and the
Commission. See 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B). The enclosed
conciliation agreement, however, will become a part of the
public record.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the fully executed
conciliation agreement for your files. I remind you that the
civil penalty is due within 30 days of the conciliation




David P. Hansgen, Treasurer
MUR 3328
Page Two

agreement’s effective date. If you have any questions, please
contact Dodie C. Kent, the attorney assigned to this matter, at
(202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General c?unsel

SRS sy
(@W < \/kt’}ié,' V::r)p

BY: Lois G. Lerner r
Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement




BEFORE THE PEDERAL ELECTION CONNISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 3328

De Leuw, Cather & Co., Political
Action Committee, A Subcommittee
of the Parsons Corp. PAC and

David P. Hansgen, as treasurer

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election

Commission ("Commission"), pursuant to information ascertained

in the normal course of carrying out its supervisory

responsibilities. The Commission found reason to believe that
De Leuw, Cather & Co., Political Action Committee, A

Subcommittee of the Parsons Corp. PAC and David P. Hansgen, as

239

l

treasurer ("Respondents") viol;ted 2 U,8.C. § 434(a)(4)(An)(1).

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and the Respondents, having
participated in informal methods of conciliation, prior to a
finding of probable cause to believe, do hereby agree as

follows: i

N4088

I. The Commigsion has juriédiction over the Respondents

and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement

9

has the effect of an agreement entered pursuant to 2 U.S.C.

§ 437g(a)(4)(A)(1i).

1I1. Respondents have had a reasonable opportunity to

demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

I11. Respondents enter voluntarily into this agreement with

the Commission.



1V. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

1. De Leuw, Cather & Co., Political Action Committee, A
Subcommittee of the Parsons Corp. PAC is a political committee
within the meaning of 2 U.8.C. § 431(4).

2. David P. Hansgen is the treasurer of De Leuw, Cather &
Co., Political Action Committee, A Subcommittee of the Parsons
Corp. PAC.

3. Section 434{a)(4)(A)(i) of Title 2 provides that all
political committees, other than authorized committees of a
candidate, filing quarterly reports shall file quarterly reports
in a calendar year in which a regularly scheduled general
election is held. Quarterly Reports are to be filed no later
than the 15th day after the last day of each calendar quarter
delineating all receipts and disbursements made during the
preceding quarter and complete as of the last day of the
quarter.

4. Respondents were required to file the 1990 October

Quarterly Report no later than October 15, 1990. Respondents

did not file the report until November 16, 1990, thirty-two days

late, disclosing $3,459 in receipts and $2,776 in disbursements.
V. Respondents failed to timely file the 1990 October
Quarterly Report in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A)(1i).

VI. Respondents will pay a civil penalty to the Federal
Election Commission in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars
($500), pursuant to 2 U.S8.C. § 437g(a)(5)(A).

Vii. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a

complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1l) concerning the matters at




issue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with
this agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement
or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a
civil action for relief in the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia.

VIII. This agreement shall become effective as of the date
that all parties hereto have executed same and the Commission
has approved the entite agreement.

IX. Respondents shall have no more than 30 days from the
date this agreement becomes effective to comply with and
implement the requirements contained in this agreement and to so
notify the Commission.

X. This Conciliation Agreement constitutes the entire
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